Def . Jdgm't
QVlEhﬁfé §2§
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE of "1ups . ot B
NGRTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA
United States of America,

Flaintiff, ) UL #
V5. ) Civil No. LEBa
771.88 Acres of Land, More or Less, g o {3;243
Situate in Pawnee and Creek Counties, ) 0.8 D
lem’ and Helen W. Kenyon’ 8t al’ )
and Unknown Owners, )

Defendants . ) Tract(s) No(s). 1517

JUDGMENT ON STTPULATION

On this day this cause comes on for consideration on the stipulation(s)
entered into by the plaintiff and the defendant(s) therein named, which stipulation{s)
(is)(are) tendered hereswith for filing herein.

The Court finds that plaintiff and George . Day, & singie man,
, defendent(s) herein,

have, by the stipulaticn(s) above referred to, egreed that the just compensation to
be paid by the piaintiff for the taking of the estate(s) in Tract{s} No{s}.

1517 , as set forth and deseribed in the Cerplaint
and Declaration of Teking heretofore filed in this cause, is the (total) sum of
$ 2,200.00 , inclusive of interest. The sum of $ 1,B870.00

was deposited into the registry of this Court ss estimated just compensation Tor sald
tract(s) upon the filing of the Declaratiocn of Taking herein. The Court has juris-
diction of the parties and the subjeet matter of this action. Service of process has
been perfected either perscnally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule
T1A of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties defendant having compen-
sable interests in the subject tract(s).

IT iS5, THERFFORE, BY THE CCURT ORDEHRED AND ADJUDGED:

{A) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate{s) set forth in the
Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and Lo the land(s) hereinabove referred to,
as said tract(s) (is){are) lescrited therein, is hereby confirmed;

(B) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of
Tract{s) No(s}. 1517 , is the sum of $ 2,125.00 ,
inclusive of interest, and the reservaticn by the sbove-named defendant(s) of the

right to remove on or befors August 1, 1961 , {(xmd{ell)({kkddsegtahic

improvement(s)) located thereon, having & (total) salvage value of $ 75.00 ; and

(C) The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the registry of this Court
the deficiency in the amount of § 255,00 , Without interest.

Jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the entry of further and eppro-
priate orders snd decrees.

Entered this . day of July 196 1

o N

APPROVED; JUDGE, United Slabes Disirict Oours

AL

Perry Ae’KTOhn, Ass't U.5. Attorney




UNITED 3TATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
HCRTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHORA

United States of fmerieca,

Flaintiff, Civil Wo. bL9gy

VE.

W79.40 Aeres of Land, tore or

Less, wvituate in Creek, Usage

and TPawnee Ununtles, Cklahome,

and Janet Cunninghae, et al,

anc Unkvowrn Owners, Defendants,

N e e M e e e S

Traci(s) No(s), 2918

JUDCHMENT ON STIPULATION

On this day this cause comes on for consideration on the stipulation(s)
entered inte Ly the defendant(s) therein named snd the plaintiff, which
stipulation(s) (are)(is) tendered herewith for filing herein.

The Court finds that plaintiff and < B fipeos; afl/a Jomes R. Spess,
and Lity R. Bpess, hie wife,
, defendant{s) herein,
have, by the stipulation(s) above referred to, agreed that the just compen-
sation to %F paid by the plaintiff for the taking of the estate(s) in Tract{s)

No{s), 231 , as set forth and
described in the Complaint ard Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in
this cause, is the {total) sum of $13,975.00 sy inclusive of
interest. The sum of $10,900,00 s was deposited into the registry

of this Court as estimated just compensation for said tract(s) upon the filing
of the Declaration of Teking herein. The Court has jurisdiction of the
parties and the subject matter of this action. Service of preocess has been
perfected eizher persoaally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by
Rule 714 of <he Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on a1l parties defendant
having cempensable intsrests in the subject tract{s).

IT IS, THERETORE, EY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(4) Tre vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate(s) set forth
in the Complaint and Daclaration of Taking in and to the land{s) hereinabove
referred to, as cald tract(s) (is)(are) described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(B} The jus: compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the

taking of Tract{s) No(s). 2318 , 15 the sum of
$13,975.,00 + inclusive of interest; and

(C} The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the registry of this
Court the deficiency in the amount of $3,075.00 , without interest.

Jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the entry of further
and appropriate orders and decrees.

Entered this .- day of |, ... to6t .

4 i

[

JUNGE, United States Distriet Court

A A A B ALV SR B0 T



v ' §
T P U AR 0 N ol i AT
ok Gl }
L K
Phaint iy
Vi Wa, &uvd vl

e et
Vo h il a

[ISNTR Y S |
Ko n g

S RN
Foaboaddoss O

A COMSTRIOETOR
aacion. snd
SPAHY, @ ensporatiou,

hefendaats

N Nt Nt Sl M L Sl Yt s st
K
: T
s
I
J

GREER DESMISSING CAUSE OF ACTIOR
WILH FAnJUB R

Cove Iiied dn

G ocosfommity winn Lhean GRipulation b
Eole crim ol Gpon # ebowing mads o thie (onre tizt the essid [elpulntion

creried ook by the pRvment oF fhe anounbs lnvolwved:

siviod and

TS HERERY ORDEHED #V TULE COURT chat the abkove

ki ad o d Lo b oamd the same e La

this z ! 43:}13}-' ai

Lo digvdsgued with peolusico,

IR T

St

Higeaaphe 1, Sravel o bdpgermaie, Lolies s dfnvab

LAW OFFICES
UNGERMAN,
GRABEL,
UNGERMAN,
LEITER &
UNRUH
SIXTH FLOOR
WRIGHT BUILDING

TULSA, QKLAHOMA




Def. Jdgm't
with res.

UBITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE of 1mp5

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHQMA #m “ 1m e

United States of America,
Flaintiff, ) _
vs. ) Civil No. WI3% =
) ’ Bilia 7 1l
351.65 Acres of land, More or less, )
Situate in Creek and Pewnee Countles, g
)
)

oL HOO,

Oklahoma, and George Delts, et al,
gnd Unknown (wners,

L

Tract(x) No(m}, =723

SAFESTTE T

Defendants.

JUDGMENT ON STIPULATION

On this day this cause comes on fcr consideration on the stipulation(s)
entered into by the plaintiff and the defendant(s) therein named, which stipulation(s)
ﬁs)(are) tendered herewith for filing herein.

The Court finds that plaintiff and T, J. Barnes end Bertie Barnes, his wife,
, defendant{s) herein,
have, by the stipulation(s) above referred to, sgreed that the just compensation to
be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of the estate(s) in Tract(s) No(s).

G-T723 , as set Iorth end described in the Corplaint
and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause, is the (total) sum of
$ 35,500.00 , inclusive of interest. The sum of $ 29,350.00

was deposited into the registry of this Court as estimated just compensation for sald
tract(s} upon the filing of the Decleration of Teking herein. The Court has juris-
diction of the parties and the subject matter of this action. Service of process has
been perfected either personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule
T1A of the Federsl Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties defendant having compen-~
sable interests in the subject tract(s).

IT IS, THEREFOFE, BY THE COURE ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

{A) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate(s) set fortk in the
Complaint and Declaration of Teking in and to the land(s) hereinabove referred to,
as said tract(s) (is)(are) descrited therein, is hereby confirmed;

(R) Th= just compensation to be raid by the plalntiff for the taking of
Tract{s) No(s). .72 , is the sum of $ 33,327.00,
inclusive of interest, and the reservation by the above-named defendant(s) of the

right to remcve on or before pecember 31, 1961 , {the)(aiﬁiiﬁﬁxxazng$x$37
improvement{s}) lucated thereon, having & (tutal) salvage value of $ 1,973-00 ; awlscx
described in Stipuletion for Exclusion of PFroperty filed August 20, 1959; and

{C) The pleintiff shall forthwith deposit into the registry of this Court
the deficiency in the amount of § 4,177.00 , without interest.

Jurisdiectior of this cause is retained for the entry of further and appro-
priate orders and decrees.

Ik L g cen ™
Entered this [/~ day of  July 196 1 .

— b ‘
- /@2 y d%vw/ i

APPROVED: JUDGE, United StatesNDistrict Court

ROYCE H. SAVAGE
_g/ k,/%t AR \, e

Perry A. Krohn, Asst. 4. séttorncy

e o PO AT fm e e AR ES G s -



Def . Judguent
Without Res. of Imps.
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FCR THE
NORTHERN DISTEICT GOF OXLAHOMA

United States of America, )
Flaintiff, Civil Mo, 4773 Hik o

V8.

Sttuate in Jreck County, Ckhishoma,
and Robert M. iahnsen, et al,

)

)

!

1% 12 Acves of Land, More or Iess,
)

)

and Undmown Quuexs, }
)

Defendants. Tract(s) No{s). 170k

JUDGHMENT ON STIPULATION

On tkis day this cause comes on for consideration on the stipulation(s)
entered inze by the defendant(s) therein named and the plaintiff, which
stipulation(s) (are}!is) tendered herewith for filing herein.

The Court #inds that plaintiff and €. M. Martin and Mildred Mertin,
his wife,

, defendant{s) herein,
have, by the stipulation(s) above referred to, agreed that the just compen-
sation to beIFaid by the plaintiff for the taking of the estate(s) in Tract(s)
Nels). 170 , as set forth and
deseribed in the Complaint and Declarat%&y of Taking heretofore filed in
this cause, is the (total) sum of § 1,140.00 , inclusive of
interest. The sum of $1:000'°° , was deposited inte the registry
of this Court as estimated just compensation for said tract(s) ugon the filing
of the Daeclaration of Taking herein. The Court has jurisdiction of the
parties and the subject matter of this action. Service of process has been
perfected either personally or by publicatioen of netice, as prescribed by
Rule 714 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties defendant
having compensable interests in the subject tract(s).

IT 1S, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(A} The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate(s) set forth
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the land(s) hereinabove
referred te, as said tract{s) (is)(are) described therein, is hereby confirmed;

{B) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of Tract{s)} Nc(s). 170 , is the sum of
$ 1,140,00C , inclusive of interests; and

(€} 'The plaintiff shall forthwﬁ&? deposit into the registry of this
Court the deficiency in the amount of & 1%0.00 , without interest.

Jurisdicticn of this cause is retained for the entry of further
and appropriate orders and decrees,

! )
faterzd this )  day of 4% 1964 .

(sl :ﬁl_-?g, 7~ Zf_»%,
APPROVED; JUDGE, Unifed States District Court

Ao, G Kotadl

Perry A7 Froha, Asel. U.S.4ttorney

@ e MMt B 11 e s o B o



Def. Jdgm't

with res.
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE %ﬁféimgs."ﬁ i
WORTREAN DISTRECT OF OKLAHOMA N

United States of America,

Plaintiff ) L ame
Ve } ) Civil No. VTS ppn 7
TO7.70 Acrcs of Lend, More or Less, g
gituete in Creek and Tulsa Counties, )
Oklehame, and Fred Brady, et al, and ) -
Unknown (wnera, ) ¢

Defendants. ) Tract{¥) No(FF. 1-93

JUDCMENT ON STIPULATION

Cn this day this cause comes on for considerstion on the stipulation{s)
entered into by the plaintiff end the defendant(s) therein nsmed, which stipulation(s)
is)(are) tendered herawith for filing herein.

8. Frewer end Lillisn Brewer, his wife,

, defendant(s) herein,
have, by the stipulation(s; above referred to, agreed that the just compensation fo
be paid by the plaintiff for the %aking of the estate(s) in Tract{d) No{&). I-936

, 85 set Terth and described in ;he Couwplaint
an ration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause, is sun of

612%8& , inclusive of interest. The sum of § Tﬁelc%?%l

was deposited into the registry of this Court as estimated just compensation for sald
tract(s) upon the filing of the Declaration of Taking herein. The Court has juris-
diction of the parties and the subject metter of this action. BService of process has
been perfected either perscnaelly or by publicetion of notice, as prescribed by Rule
TlA of the Federal Rules of Civil Preocedure, on all parties defendant having compen-
sable interests in the subject tract(s)

The Court finds that plaintifi and E.

IT IS5, THEREFOHE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

{A} The vesting in pleintiff of title to the estate(s) set forth in the
Complaint and Declaraticon cf Taking in and to the land(s) hereinabove referred to,
as saig tract(®) (is){#¥EY described thereir, is hereby confirmed;

gu t compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the takl
Tract(¥) No(89 , is the sum of & 18

inclusive of interest, and the res ervatigglby the sbove-named defendant(s) of the
right to remove on or before (¥RE ) a1l )
improvement{s)) located thereon, having & (total) salvage value of $ .00 ; and

{C} The plaintiff shall f%r hwith deposit into the registry of this Court
the deficiency in the smount of $ 229 00 , without interest.

Jurisdicticn of this cause is retained for the entry of further and appro-
priate orders and decrees.

i .
Entered this ')1 day of fiz‘¢j§c#ﬁ/f—q l96i__

¢ AW

APPROVED: | ‘ JUDGE United Stetés Distriet Court

1\

I “K;‘Q’h; . ROYCE H. SAVAGE

Assistant United States Altorney




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT I'OR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,

Plpintifif, CIVIL NO. A775 .

V5.

}
)
)
)
770,70 Acres of Land, Hore or Less, )
Situste in Creet: and Tulaa Counties, )
Oklahoma, snd Fred Bredy, et al, )
and Unknowr: Owmers, ;

Defendants. Tract No. 1.929

JUDRIENT ON STIPULATICH

(n ihis day this cause comes on for ocongideration on the
stipulation entsred into by the defendants therein named and the plaintiff,
which stipwlation has heretofore been filed in this case.

The Court finds that plaintiff and H. B. Boyington and his
wife, Viectoria Boyington, defendants herein, have, by the stipulation
above referred to, awreed that the just compensation to be peid by the
plaintiff for the taling of the estate in Tract No. 1.929, as sot
forth and deseribed in the Complaint and Deelaration of Taking heretos
fore ﬁ%ed in this canuse, is the {total) sum of $2,975.00, inclusive of
intersste The gum of $2,973.00, was deposited into ths reglstry of this
Court as estimated just compensation for ssid tract upon the filing of
the Declaration of Taking herein, The Court has jurisdicticn of the
partiss and the subject matter of this sction, Service cf process hes
been perfected either personally or by publicatien of notice, as preseribed
Ly Ruwle 714 =f the Fodoral Rules of Clvil Procedure, on sll partles
defendant having compensakle interests in the subject tract.

37 IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

{4) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate set forth
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the land hereinabove
referred to, as said tract is deseribed therein, is hereby conflrmeds;

{B) The just eompensation to be pald Uy the plaintiff for the
taking of Tract Ho. I.929, is the sum of %$2,975.00, inelusive of interests
which sum has heretofore besn disburaed to the shéve-named defendants.

b -
Imtered thiz ) ! ~day of 'f'ldﬂ-ﬁuslfmfxl.

" f h iﬁbvm\p

TG, Wnited Statsh Distriet Court

ROYCE H. Szrx f\v'r‘é‘iGE‘

APPI TN,

i 1’,;' ?# f\&ai &/ﬁftww

Agsigtant nited States Attorney

e oo b e~ e rap—— —— e o A e en A LR A t———



Def. Japgm't
e regy ¥
WITED ETATES DISTRICT CCURT FOR THE of imps.
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAH(QMA
United States of 4merica, BT
Toitd

Plaintiff, A - ‘

Civil No. 775

Vs,

)

)

_ J

T70.T0 Acres of Land, More or Less, )
Situnted 1n Creek and Tuwlss Countiles, )
Oklahama, and Fred Bredy, eb al, and %
Unltowm Owners, )

Defendsnts.

JUDGMENT ON STIPULATION

On this day this cause comes on for consideretion on the stipulation(s)
entered into by the piaintiff and the defendant{s) therein named, which stipulation(s)
Gs){are) tendered herewith for fiiing herein.

The Court firds thaet plaintiff and Marcelle Menn Pierce and Nadine M=nn Knight
, defendant(s} herein,

bave, by the stipulation(s) above referred to, agreed that the just compensation to
be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of the estate{s) in Tract(s) No(s). I-95h

, as set forth and desecribed in the Cemxplaint
ané Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause, is the (total) sum of
$26,000.00 , inclusive of interest. The sum of $ 21,%50.00 »
was deposited into the registry of thie Court as estimated just compensation for said
tract{s) upen the filing of the Declaration of Teking herein. The Court has juris-
diction of the parties and the subject matter of this action. Service of process has
been perfected either perscnally or by publication of notice, &s prescribed by Rule
T1A of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties defendant having compen-
sable interests ia tke subject tract(s}.

IT 15, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

{A) The vecting in pleintiff of title to the estate(s) set forth in the
Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the land(s} hereinabove referred to,
as said tract(s} [is}{are) descrited therein, ie hereby confirmed;

(B) The Jjust compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of
Tract{s) No(s). I~-954 , is the sum of $24,585.00 ,
inclusive of interest, and the reservation by the above-named defendant{s) of the
right to remove on or before December 30, 1961 , falxe)(el1){building(s)) and
improvement(s)) located therecn, having a {total) saivage value of $ 1,475.00 ; and

{C) The plaintif{ shall forthwith deposit into the registry of this Court
the deficiency in the amount of $3,075.00 , without interest.

Jurisdictior of this cause is retained for the entry of further and appro-
priate orders end decrees.

.-<l~
Entered this 1! day of (:1*~1ybb4¥* 1961 .

cﬁ ROYCE H. SAVACE
o1 @% A A

AFPROVED: JUDGE, United Statd§ bistrict Court

uq’\ X
SHPA
m l% ‘&x,\fi(\"w'._' )

Perry A. Krokn, Asst. U.8. Attorney




Def . Judgment
Without Res. of Imps.
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FCR THE
NORTHERK DISTRICT OF CKLAHOMA

United States of America,

Plaintiff, 8g1 v

)

} Civil Wo.

va. }

334,12 Acres of land, Meve or Igss, %

gituate in Tulsa, Croek and Pawnee )

Cownbices, Cklshome, wod G. B. Suppes,)
)
-0

et al, and Unknown U\merasﬁ Tract(s) No(s). 4502 and B5023- L

thruw F-lfe

efendants

JUDGHMENT ON STIPULATION

Cn this day this cause comes on for censideratiocn on the stipulation(s)
entered intec by the cefendant(s) therein named and the plaintiff, which
stipulation(s) {are}(is) tendered herewith for filing herein.

The Court finds that plaintiff and Boy C. Clemens, s single man,
, defendant(s) herein,

have, by the stipulation(s) above referred to, agreed that the just compen-
sation to be paLcLb the pldlntlff for the taking of the estate(s) in Tract(s)
532] and E-5

Ho(s). %502 and 31, -2, B-3, E-k , as set forth and
described in the Complaint and Declaratiocn of Taking heretcefore filed in
this cause, is the (total) sum of $9,875.00 , inclusive of
interest. The sum of $ T.875.00 , was deposited into the registry

of this Court as estimated just compensation for said tract(s) upon the filing
of the Declaration of Taking herein. The Court has jurisdiction of the
parties and the subject matter of this action. Service of process has been
perfected either personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by
Rule 714 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties defendant
having compensable interests in the subject tract(s).

I 15, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(A) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate(s) set forth
in the Complaint and Declarztion of Taking in and to the land(s) hereinabove
referred to, as said tract(a) (is){are) described iherein, is hereby confirmed;

(B) The Just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
+ak1ng of Tract{s) Nols 502 and 45028-1 thru E-5 , is the sum of
$ 9,875.00 . 1nclus1ve of interest; and

(C} 7he plaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the registry of this
Court the deficiency in the amount of § &,000.00 , without interest.

Jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the entry of further
and appropriate orders and decrees.

intered this YIw;day of Auguat 196.1

oapy

o/ EOYCE B SATA

APPROVED: JUDGE, Unitéd Stateé\ District Court
‘U-.\ . '

j*_l ‘-'Mt ’&;:} ‘\;‘(..‘"\,\.\

Perry A. Kvohu, Asst. U.S. Attorney




Def. Jdem't

with res.

UWITED STATES DISTRICT CCURT FCOR THE pe0f lmps.
HORTHERN DISTRICT OF CKLAHCMA [

United States of America,
Flaintif?l, 3
ve. ) Civil No. bRRB ... . ane
o77.59 Acves of land, Hore or lLess, )
Situste 1in Creek and Pawmee Couttbles, )
)
)
)

Oklahoms, and J. 1. Wright, et al,
gnd Unknown Genenrs,

Tract(s) No(s). 2516, 25d€-1
and 251682,

Defendants.

JUDGMENT ON STIFULATION

On thic day this cause comes on for consideration on the stipulation(s)
entered into by the plaintiff and the defendant(s) therein nemed, which stipulstion(s)
{is){are) tendered nerswith for filing herein.

The Court finds that plaintiff and Doris B. Reborn and Imsan C. 3abem,
har hushand , defendent(s) herein,
heve, by the stipulation(s, above referred to, agreed that the just compensation %o
be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of the estste{s) in Tract{s) No(s). 516 and

25165-1 and 2516y-2 , as set forth and described in the Ccmplaint
and Declaraticon of Ta<ing heretofore filed in this cause, is the (total) sum of
$ 2,100.00 , inclusive of interest. The sum of § 1,%90.00

wag deposited into the registry of this Court ss estimated just compensation for Eald
tract(s) upon the filing of the Declaration of Taking herein. The Court has juris-
diction of the parties and the subject matter of this action. Service of process has
been perfected either personally or Ly publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule
T1A of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties defendant having compen-
seble interests in the subject tract(s).

IT I3, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(#) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate(s) set forth in the
Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the land(s) hereinabove referred to,
as said tract(s) (is)(are) descrited therein, is nereby confirmed;

(B) The Just compensation to be peid Ly the plaintiff for the taking of

Tract(s) No(s). 2516 and £516E-1 aod 25L65-2 , is the sum of § @,300.00 ,
inelusive of interest, and the reservation by the ahove-named defendant( ) of the
right to remove on or befors December 31, 11 , (the)(addddiwsd

improvement{s}) located therecn, having e (%pkeRs salvage value adndonsnoomx ; and
ny

(¢} The pleintiff shall forthwith depnsit iute the registry of this Court
the deficiency in the amount of § 550,00 , without interest.

Jurisdictior of this cause is retained for the entry cof further and appro-
priate orders and decrees.

T oy
Entered this ]," day of E-LAA:%ﬁi&j?r 196_1_

b ; f?-i ~ -
eI ROYCE CLATI A
ﬁj‘ﬁ\ J Cih\"{‘\j,yc- OYCE H, SATVA

APPROVED: JUDGE, United StatesfDistrict Court

'??\\;{\

C P A N
Perry A. Krohn, Asst. U.8. Attorney

- e e e - L - —



Def. Jdgm't
.. . with res.
UNITED STATES DISTRICT CCURT FOR THE g of lmps
KORTBE RN DISTRICT OF OKLAHGHMA
United States of America,
Plaintil1, e
vE. Civil Ne. hgis - Al
977.59 Acres of Land, More or Less,

)
)
!
Situats in Creek and Fawnee Coumties, %
)
)

Oklahome, end J. R. Wright, et al.,

and Unlcaoem Owness,

Defendants . Tract{s) No(s). 2506

JUDGMENT ON STIPULATION

On this day this cause comes on for consideration on the stipulation(s)
entered into by the plaintiff and the defendant{s) therein named, which stipulation(s)
(s)(are) tendered herewith for filing herein.

The Court finds that plaintiff and popig B. Reborn and . Raborn,
her bhusbend s defendanti sg herein,

have, by the stipulation(s) above referred o, agreed that the just compensation to
be paid by the pieintiff for the taking of the estate(s) in Tract(s) No(s). 2506

, as set fcrth and deseribed  in the Complaint
and Declaration of Taking heretofore Tiled in this cause, is the (total) sum of
% 27,500.00 , inclusive of interest. The sum of $23,900 [¢70)
was deposited into the registry of this Court as estimated just compensation for sald
tract(s) upon the filing of the Declaration of Taking herein. The Court has juris-
diction of the parties and the subject matter of this action. Service of preocess has
been perfected either personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule
TiA of the Federcl Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties defendant having ccmpen-
sable interests in the subject tract(c).

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:
{4} Tre vesting in plsintiff of title to the estate(s) set forth in the
Complaint and Declaration of Teking in and io the land(s) hereinabove referred to,

as said tract(s) (is){are) described therein, ie hereby confirmed;

(B) 'The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of

Tract{s) No(s}. pg 506 , is the sum of $ o .00
inclusive of 1nterest and the reservation by the above named defendant(s) ?32
right to remove cn or before December 31, g (al1)(building(s)) and
improvement(s)) located thereon, having a zltotal) selvage value of $ 3,575.00  and

(C} The plaintiff shall forthwith depcsit intc the registry of this Court
the deficiency in the smount of $2’025_00 , without interest.

Jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the entry of further and esppro-
priate orders and decrees.

W
Entered this ¢ ! “day of (l"‘*“:}f-“‘ﬂ»‘* 396_!__

A3 T TOR R S
Jjﬂ ﬁe\ b L\\:'i\ii'\fi/
APPRCVED: JUDGE, United States ?istrict Court

\@‘f i‘}]ﬂ 5\ ““u N

Perry A. Krohm, Asst. U. g.Attorney

’“’ ‘%” | NN,

Cur'bis P, Darrie, Atty. for Defendants,

. e e it [P




UNITED STATES
NORTHERN DILSTRICT CF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,

V5.

Plaint. 1,

917. 59 Acres of Land, More or Less,

Bituate ia Oreek ond Pawmes Counties,
Gdahoma. ond J, B. Wright,

and Unknown Owners,

at al,

Defendants.

JIGTRICT CCURT FOR THE

)
)
)
}
)
)
)
)

JUDGMENT ON STIPULATION

Def. Jdgm't

with re

5.

of imps.

Civil No. L4915

Tract{s) No(

sjj_.Qsié' -

Oon this dey this cause comes on for consideration on the stipulaticn(s)
entered into by the plaintiff and the defendant(s) therein nemed, which stipulation(s)
is){are) tendered herewith for filing herein.

The Court finds that plaintiff and

her hushand

and Declaration cf Taki
$ 16,000.00

, inclusive of interest.

DLoris B. Raborn and Yrmao ¢. Raborn,

, defendent{s) herein,
heve, by the stipulation{s) avove referred ic, agreed that the just compensation to
be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of the estate{s) in Tract{s) Ne(s). 2513
, &% set Torth and described in the Cemrpleint
ng heretofore filed in this cause, 1s the (total) sum of

The sum of $ 1i,000.00

was deposited into the registry of this (ourt as estimated just compensation for sald

tract(s) upon the filing of the Declaraticn of Tsking berein.
diction of the parties and the subject matter of this action.

The Court has juris-
Service of process has

been perfected either perscnally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule
1A of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties defendant having compen-
sable interests in the subject tract(s).

IT IS5, THEREFOHE, BY THY CCURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(&) 'The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate(s) set forth in the

Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the land(s} hereinabove referred to,
as said tract(s) (is)lare) descrived therein, is hereby confirmed;

{(8) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of

Tract(s) No{s}. 2513
inclusive of interest,

right to remcve on or belore
improvement(s)} loceted thereon, kaving a (total) salvege value of

December 31, 19GL ,

, 1s the sum of $ 1%5,%10.00,
and the reservation by the sbove-named defendant(s) of the

(zwe ){a11 M building(s)) and
b 59G.00 ;

and

(C) The pieintiff shall forthwith deposit into the registry of this Court

the deficiency in the amount of $ 1,4%10.00

, Without interest.

Jurisdiction of tais cause is retained for the entry of further and eppro-
priate orders and decrees.

"'?hﬁf“day of deﬁj ]96_L_

Entered this

APPROVED:

i u);;'\‘ ";
L ’\3’ 4R i
A

57 ,L\

‘ *K\?L\ iJ\,L

T‘.
kS ,EL.JJ_I R

ANEF
Fa

NTENE

TUDGE, United Stateﬁﬁnlstrlct Court

“Perry K. Krohn, Asst. 1.

8.

Attorney

T



UHITED 8T¢' s DISTHRICT COURT FOR THE
WORTHE. - DISTRICS OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America, Civil Action No. L4922

Plaintiff,
Tract No. 0-1592E

vs.

103.05 Aeres of lend, More or Less,
Situate in Nowasta County, Oklahoma,
and Charles F. Russell, et al, and
Unknown Owners,

FILED

AUG ikl

. NGBLE C. HOCD
JUDGMENT Clerk, U, S. District Cowif

Defendants.

B i Sl L PN L N N RN

1.
NOW, on this 7 ﬁ dey of 1061, this matter

comes on for disposition on application of plaintiff, United States of
Americs, for entry of judgment on a stipulation agreeing upon just compensa-
tion, and the court, after having examined the files in this ection and being
advised by counsel for plaintiff, finds:

2.

This judgment applies only to the estate condenned in Tract No.
0-1592F as such estate and tract are deseribed in the declaration of taking
and the amendment thereto, filed in this action.

3.

The ccurt has jurisdiction of the parties and subject matter of
this action.

L,

Service of process has been perfected either personally, or by
publication notice, as provided by Rule 71A of Federal Rules of Civil Pro-
cedure on all parties defendant in this cause who are interested in subject
tract.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in Paragraph 2 of the Complaint herein
give the United States of Awerica the right, bower, and authority to condemn
for public use the estate deseribed in Paragraph 2 herein. Pursuant thereto,
on May 10, 1960, the United States of America has filed its decleration of
taking of' such described property, and on July 6, 1961 has filed an smendment
to such declaration of Teking, and title to the described estate in such
broperty should be vested in the United States of Ameries as of the date of fil-

ing the Declaratior of Taking.

e A AR R s e SRR

[



On Tiling of the Decl wation of Jaking, there was deposited in the
registry of this Court, ¢ estimst  d coupsnsation for the taking of a certain
estate in subject tract 2 certain sum of money, and part of this deposit has
been disbursed, as set out in Paragraph 1X below.

7.

On the date of taking in this action, the owners of the estate
taken in subject tract were the defendants whose names are shown in Paragraph
11, below. Such named defendants are the only persons asserting eny interest
in the estate taken in such tract, sll other persons having either disclaimed
or defaulted, and such named defendants are entitled 1o receive the just com-
pensation fcr the estate taken in this tract.

8,

The owners of subject tract and the United States of America have
executed and. filed herein a stipulation as to just compensatlon wherein they
have agreed that just compensation for the estate condemned in subject tract
is in the amount shown 85 compensation in Paragrapk 11 below, and such stipula-
tion ghould be approved.

9.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the United
States of America has the right, power, and authority to condemn for public
use the tract nemed in Paragraph 2 herein, as such tract is particularly ~ - *
describad in the complaint and declaration of taking as amended filed herein;
and such tract, to the extent of the estate described and for the uses and
purposes described in such declaration of taking, as amended, is condemned
and title thereto is vested in the United States of Americe, as of the date
of filing such Declaration of Paking, snd all defendants herein and all other
persons interested in such estate are forever barred from asserting any
claim therewo.

10.

IT I3 FURTHER OFDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that on the date of
Taking, the owners of the estate condemned herein in subject tract were the
defendants whose names appear below in Paragraph 11, and the right to just
compensation for the estate taken herein in this tract is vested in the

parties so named.




.
IT IS FURTHER ORDRAED, ACOUNGED, AND DICREED that the stipulation

ag to Jjust compensation, mentioned e Yuvragraph 8 above, is hereby confirmed;

and the sum therein fixed is adopted as the award of Jjust compensation for the

estate condemned in subject tract as follows:

THACT NO. 0-1592E

Owmners: Loyd Pace, Trustee for Townsite of New Alluwe, Cklahoma
Herbert F. Couch, Jr., Trustee for Towansite of New Alluwe, OQklahoma
Loyd Pace

Herbert F. Couch, Jr.

Mary L. Clark e
Wiger 0il Company

Forrest 0il Corporaticn

Awvard of Just Compensation pursuant
to stipulation « « « « « « + « « o« . . . $TL5.00 $715.00

Deposited as estimated compensation . . . . . . T15.00

Deposit deficiency . « + v &« &« 4 v o o 4 . .. none

Disbursed to owners:
To Mary L. €lark « « « + « 4 4 4 4 = 4 o o « 2 & s o o s 35.00

Balence due to ovners (exeept Mary L. Clark) . « « « + « - « . $680,00

12.

IT FURTEER IS ORDERED that the Clezk of thEis Court shall disburse
from the deposit in this eivil action for Tract Ho. 0-1592E the sum of $680.00,
Jointly, to Loyd Pace and Herbert F. Cocuch, Jr., as trustees for Townsite of
New Alluwe, Oklahoma; Loyd Face; Herbert F. Couch Jdr.; Wiser 0il Company, and

Forrest 0il Corporation.

APPROVED:

Fdir] (. Pl otk

UBERT A. MARLOW
First Assistant U. S. Attorney

g ———— . O



Def. Jdgm't

yith res. - .-
UNZTED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE of fmps: -
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA
United States of America, _
Plaintilf, AU -5

Civil No. kgsy

VvS.

)

)

)
479.40 Acrves of land, More ov less, )
Bituate in Cresk, Osage und Pawnee )
Qountles, Oklakoma, mud Jared Cuoriaghenm, g
)

et al, and Unknown Owners,

Defendants. Tract{s) No(s). phiy

JUDGMENT ON STIPULATION

On this day this cause comes on for consideration on the stipulation(s)
entered into by the plaintiff and the defendant(s) therein named, which stipulation{s)
is)(are) tenderec herewith for filing herein.

The Court finds that plaintiff and Albert w. Findiey and Beruice

Findley, his wife , defendant(s) herein,
have, by the stipulation{g) sbove referred to, agreed that the just compensation to
be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of the estate in Tractig) Nolg) . shat

, &8s set ferthand deseribed in the Corplaint
and Declaration of Teking heretofore filed in this cause, is the {total) sum of
538,)58 T , inclusive of interest. The sum of $ Ts ug, [s'1]
was deposited into the registry of this Court as estimated Just compensation for sald
tract§§) upon the filing of the Declaration of Taking herein. The Court has juris-
diction of the parties and the subject matter of this action. Service of preocess has
been perfected either perscnally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule
T1A of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties defendant having compen-
sable interests in th2 subject tractfsd.

IT IS, TEEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORIUERED AND ADJUDGED:

{A) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate(a) set forth in the
Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the land(s) hereinabove referred to,
as sald tract(s) (is)/epe) descrived therein, is nereby confirmed;

(B) The just conpensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of
Tract{md No{g). 2417 » is the sum of $8,303.75

inclusive of Lnterest and the reservation by the above-named defendant(yp) of the
rignt to remove on or before mugust 1, 1961 G@a@)(all)(bu1ld1ng(
improvement(s)) loceted thereon, hav1ng a (total) salvage value of $ pos, oo ; and

{C} The plaintiff shall forthwith depesit into the registry of this Court
the deficiency in the amount of $ 888.75 , without interest.

Jurisdiction of this cause iz retsined for the entry of further end appro-
priate orders and decrees.

Entered tais ' © day of Q-A‘-j»‘«“f 196_{

M movom H BATAC
B LW nfu-mq (-~ i

APPROVED: JUDGE, United Statds District Court

| Perry A. Kronn
Assistont United Btates OUtorney

e —— A PR - e L Bt e Sz - A e RAM B R — i g s L



Def. Judgment
Without Res. of Iups.
UNITED STATFES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
WORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America, )
Plaintif?, ) Civil No. 5093 i
VS. )
127.72 Acres of Land, More or Less, g
Situate in Creek and Pawnee Cm:nt.iea,)
Oklahoms, end Walter Holmes, et gl, )
and Unknowr. Owners, )
)

Defendants,

Tract(s) No(s}. U450ME

JUDGMENT CN 3TIPULATION

On this day this cause comes on for consideration on the stipulation(s)
enterad into by the defendant{s) therein named and the plaintiff, which
stipulation{s) {are)(is) tendered herewith for filing herein.

The Court finds that plaintiff and Jobhn R. Hempton and Roselee H.
Hampton, his wife,
, defendant(s) herein,
have, by the stipulation(s) above referred to, agreed that the just compen-
sation to te paid by the plaintiff for the taking of the estate{g) in Tract(s)

No(s). uL50NE , as set forth and
described in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretcfore filed in
this cause, is the (total) sum of $1,350.00 , inclusive of .
interest, The sum of $875.00 , was deposited into the registry

of this Court as estimated just compensation for said tract{s) upon the filing
of the Declaration of Taking herein. The Court has jurisdiction of the
parties and the subject matter of this action. Service of process has been
perfected elther personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by
Rule 714 of the Federazl Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties defendant
having compensalble interests in the subject tract(s).

IT 15, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT CRDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(A) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate(s) set forth
in the Complaint, and Declaraztion of Taking in and to the land(s) hereinabove
referred to, as said tract{s) {is){are) described therein, is hereby confirmed;

‘he just compensation to be pai 34 e plaintl or =]
(B) “he j : id by the plaintiff for th
taking of Tractls) No(s). y504E , is the sum of
$ 1,350.00 s inclusive of interest; and

(2) The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the registry of this
Court the deficiency in the amount of $ k75,00 , without interest.

Jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the entry of further
and appropriate orders and decrees.

Tntered this f day of # 1964 .

—,f_\/. -qj };M .

gk f A
i 4 j;ﬁq%;fd{ L o
ALV e

APPROVED' JUDGE, United Stateg District Court

h"’, $

g F0L 7 N
?Qm A mlhn, Ass't U.S. Attorney

[ e sem WAES DB P ———



et i A e M e

Def. Judgment
Without Res. of Imps.
UMITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FCOR THE
WORTHERIT DISTRICT OF OKLAHONMA o s

United States of America,
Plaintiff, Civil Wo. 5372 g

Va.

)
)
)
330.43 Acres of Land, More or Less, )
HSituste in (eege mnd Pawnee Counties, )
(Kiehoms, ard Lizle M. Findley, et al,)
and Uninown (wners, %

Defendants, Trast{s) Ne(s). kg

JUDGHMENT CN STIPULATION

On this day this cause comes on for consideration on the stipulation(s)
entered into by‘the defendant(s) therein named and the plaintiff, which
stipulation{s) rare)(is) tendered herewith for filing herein.

The Court finds that plaintiff and fenerd H. Pox and Toulse Fox,

his wife, , defendant(s) herein,
have, by the stipulation(s) above referred tc, agreed that the just compen-
sation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of the estate(s) in Tract(s}

No(s). , as set forth and
described 1n the Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in
this cause, is the {total) sum of $5,600.00 , inclusive of
interest. The sum of § 5,050.00 y was deposited inte the reglstry

of this Court as estimated just compensation for said tract(s) upon the filing
of the Declaration of Taking herein. The Court has jurisdiction of the
parties and the subject matter of this action. Service of process has been
perfected either personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by
Rule 714 of the Federal Rules of Civil Progedure, on all parties defendant
having compensable interests in the subject tract{s).

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:
{A) The vesting in plazintiff of title to the estate(s) set forth
in the Complaint and Jeclaration of Taking in and to the land(s) hereinabove
referred to, as said tract{s) (is){are) described therein, is hereby cenfirmed;
{B) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of Tract(s) No(s). 324y , is the sum of
$ 5,600.00 s lnclusive of interest; and

(C} The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the registry of this
Court the deficiency in the amount of % 555.00 , without interest.

Jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the entry of further
and appropriate orders and decrees,

L i } o
Entered this )! day of ° "V""*h_ ""#1961_.

;
!K.,. 4
i - -
| LTSI Y
@\M ‘,[\,.( WA LA e
- Fomaell \I\ 4k

APPROVED: JUDGE, United Staﬂ%s District Court

! “fj."-\; o

Perry A. Krohm, Asst. U. s.Attorney




Def. Jdgm't

. wWith res.
UNITED STATES DISTRICT CCURT FOR THE i&’of imps.
KORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHCMA
United States of America,
Plaintiff, AT2 g S
vE. ) Civil Ne. . e
330.43 Acres of lend, Morve or Less, )
fituate in Osege and Pswmee Countles, ;
Oklahoms, snd Elzie M. Findiey, et al, )
and Unlmown Owners, )
29 snd
Defendants. ) Eﬁgﬁﬁ(f)tggssﬁihagaid
H
2020E-5 and E-T.

JUDGMENT ON STIPULATION

On this day this ceuse comes on for consideration on the stipulation(s)
entered into by the plaintiff and the defendant(s) therein named, which stipulation(s)
&s)(are) tendered herewith for filing herein.

Flzie M. Findley and Beulan R. Findiey

, defendant(s) herein,
have, by the stipulation(s) above referred tc, agreed that the just compensa§§@§ Eﬁd

%e Eas:.'% %Mh%_%;a:ﬁi%&é%t%jf]gjof the estate(s) in Tract(s) No(s).

as set forth and described in the Ccmplaint
&1 3 ion of Taking heretofore filed in this cause, is ) sum of
$ %ﬂ%w , inclusive of interest. The sum of $ 13‘37(3‘60651 s
was deposited into the registry of this Court as estimated just compensation for said
tract(s) upen the filing of the Declaration of Taking herein. The Court has juris-
diction of the parties and the subject matter of this acticn. Service of process has
been perfected either perscnaliy or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule
T1A of the Pederel Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties defendant having compen-
sable interests in the subjiect tract(s).

The Court finds =hat plaintiff and

IT IS5, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORUERED AND ADJUDGED:

{A) ‘The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate(s) set forth in the
Complaint and Declaration of Teking in end to the land(s) hereinabcve referred to,
as said tract(s) (is){are) descrived therein, is hereby confirmed;

(B) %g% Cég%s-f%tﬁﬁ;p’e M}gmwn}ﬁff for the taking of

Tract{s) Wo(s). , is the sum of $21,850.00 ,
inclusive of interest, and the reservation bty the above-named defendant(s) of the

right to remove ¢n or beforeDecember 31, 1961 , fhixg) (212 Momuodikuzd:)
improvement(s)} located thereon, having & (totsl) salvage value of $h75.00 okt
without deductlon for such salvege value from the stipulated just compensatinn.

(C)} The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the registry of this Court
the deficiency in the amount of § 2 100.00 , without interest.

Jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the entry of further and appro-
priate orders snd decirees.

Entered this 7ﬂ day of a"“‘?“/‘j— _ 1961 .

A
15/ ﬂ% At LA O w, AT

APPROVED: JUDGE, United States District Court

Perry A, Krohn
Assistent United Stetes Abttorney

et e



[

GiFsong {wLjefit

1IN TRE OWITED STATEE DISTRICT courr Fer 1 © § L B [
NORTHERY DISTRICT OF OKLAHGMA

sk g

CHLEO b, ORAHAM, Executrix of the )
Dnptate of Newion K. Granso, )]
Pleintiff, ;

Vs, ; CIVIL No. 3028
UNITED STATIS OF AMERICA, g
Defendant. ;

ORDER OF DISMISSAL WITH PREJUDICE

Thie metter comes on on this :;:;h day of 5&;&; 1961, upon the ap-
plication o7 the executrix for the Court tc diswiss this cause with prejudice,
and the Court, having reviewed the applicatlon of the execuirix, and being
otherwise fully sivised in the premises, Zinds that such en vrder should be
entered.

IT IS, THEREFCRE, ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECHEED that this vase be
and it is hereby lismissed, with prejudice to the bringing of anohbher detion

by plaiatiff.

L P i

kiUnited 8tates biﬁ%rict Judge

e e P————



s I pataegr iy e voshudr o i, g

7t TIRTRICT COURT FOR THE

UNTTED - "
SIBIRICT LU ORIAHOMA

R

United Stateg of America,

Plaintiff, Civil Acticn No. L610

vE. Tract No. G-763
1,L402.07 Acres of Land, More or Less,
Situate in Nowete and Rogers Counties,
Oklshoma and {ieorge Hott, et al, and
I'mkpown Qwners,

FILED -~

AUG gz

NO - W ¥
Clen PLE C. OO

ok, 1, 8, Districs Courp

Defendants.

e e e e e e e e N e e el et

JUDGMENT

NOW, on this féf_day of [ ” 1961, this matter
comes on for diesposition on applicatioé/of plaintiff, United States of
America, for entry of judgment on an Option for Purchase of Land, wherein
the owner has eagreed upon the amount of just compensation, and the court,
after having examined the files in this action and being advised by counsel
for plaintiff, finds:

2.

This judgment applies chly to the estate condemned in Tract No.
G-763 as such estate and tract are described in the declaration of taking
filed in this scticn.

3.

The casurt ras jurisdiction of the parties and subject matter of
this action.

L.

Service of process has been perfected either personally, or by
publication notice, as provided by Rule T1A of Federal Rules of Civil Pro-
cedure on sll parties defendant in this cause who are interegted in subjeect
tract.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in Paragraph 2 of the Complaint herein
give the United States of America the right, power, and suthority to condemn
for public use the estate described in Paregraph 2 herein. Pursuant thereto,
on December 19, 1958, the United States of America has filed its declarstion
of taking of such described property, and title to the described estate in

such property should be vested in the United States of America as of the

date of filing the Declaration of Taking.



A.

On filing of the Doco.ration of Taking, there was deposited in the
registry of this Court, as estiratad compensation for the taking of a certain
estate in subject tract a certnin sum of money, and none of this deposit has
been disbursed, as set out in Paragraph 11 below.

T.

On the datz of tsking in this action, the owner of the estate
taken in subject tract was the defendant vhose name is shown in Paragraph
11, below, Such oamed defendant is the only person asserting any interest
in the eptate taken in such tract, sll other persons having either disclaimed
or defaulted, and such named defendant is entitled to receive the just com-
pensation for the estate taken in this tract.

8.

The owner of subject tract end the United States of America have
executed an Opzion for Purchase of Land, as alleged in the Complaint herein,
vherein they have mgreed that just compsnsaticn for the estate condemned in
subject tract is in the emcunt shows 25 compensation in Paragraph 1l below,
and such cption should be approved.

9.

IT I35 THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the United
States of Amerlca hes the right, power, and authority to condemn for public
use the tract nemed in Paragraph 2 herein, as such tract is particularly
described in t2e complaint and declaration of taking filed herein; and such
tract, to the extent of the estate deseribed and for the uses and purposes
described in wuch declaration of teking, is condemned and title thereto is
vested in the Unlteé Btates of America, as of the date of filing such Declara-
tion of Teking, and all defendents herein and all other persons interested
in such estate are forever barred from asserting any claim thereto.

1G.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that on the date of
Taking, the owner of the estate condemned hereln in subject tract was the
defendant whose name appesrs belov in Peragraph 11, and the right to just
eompensation for the estate taken herein in this tract is vested in the

perty so named.

b e i e 50 5 e At e e m————t



¢ i ©k s et i e e s b e s

2.
IT I FURCHER OO 0l ADJURGIT, AUD TSCETED that the Option
for Purchase of Lani, aanticued v Pasugranh & azbove, is hereby confirmed;
and the sum therein fixed is aicpled as the award of just compensation for
the estate condemned in subject tract as follows:
TRACT NO. (-763
Cwner: William G. BErcoking

Award of Just Compensation pursuant
o option « « 4 4 . v . o. . - . 2$25.00 $25.00

Deposited as estimated compensation . _25.00

Deposit defieiency « « v + « & o « » . TIODE

Disbirsed €O OWHBY -« « « 2 « & & o 5 4 & & 2 = = s none

Balence due TO OWHIET + « = o & o s o & o = + & o = $25.00
12,

IT FIRTHEE IS ORDERED that the Clerk of this Court shall disburse
from the deposit in this civil aciior for Tract Ho. G-T63 the sum of

$25.00, to William G. Brooking.

#S/ L=
VL] STATES DISTRIEY JUDGE

APTROVED:

) ’ # N

iefinl gt Metlas=
ERT A. MARLOW

First Assistant U. S. Attorney

[



URITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAZOML

United Biabss of America, }
)
Plaintiff, ) Civil Action No. 4725
)
V. ) Practs Nos. C-326-1 thru
) C-326-4
25551488 Acies of Land, More ) D-L1C, and
o Lese, Situete In Nowate ) C~320k+1 thru
and Rogers Counties, Oklehoma, ) C-320R-T
and W. F. Grahem, et al, and }
Unknown Owmars, }
)
Defandante. )
)

United States of Aweries,

Plaintiff, Civil Aetlon Ho. 4959

V8. Tracts Nos. C~306E-S thru
C-320En18

38.15 Acres of Lend, More or R I P 2

Less, Situsie Iu Nowats and )

Rogers Couniles, Oklishoma,

and H. L. Mircus, ol ai, and

Unknown Qwners,

Defendants.

L R P N N N W

AMENDMENT TO: ORDER OF DISTRIBUTION

FOW, on this M day of %ﬁgc__“wm, this satier
cames on for hearing wpon applieaticn W the Defendante, W. F. Grahsu

and Anna PForeman Graham to amend tbe Judgment entered hecel:n un

December 3, 1900, and t¢ amend the Order of Distribution entered
nereln on Februarvy 21, 196L. The United Stules of Americe appears
by Hubert . Marlow, Assistant United Btates Atlorney for e Horthern
District of Jhklshoms, and the defendants, ¥W. F. Grahem and Auns Foremen
Graham, appesr by Curtis P. Harris, Attorney At Law. The Court being
advised Ly counsel Tinds that the allegations of the defendants applica-
tion are trve and that the aboveenamed instruments should be ameaded.
Trerefore it 1 ORDERED thet the Judgeent entered herein on
Decemve v, 10 hercby ic emended in the followlng particelars only:
O Pege 5 of suel Judgment delete the followlng Languege:
“hlus Bramley owns at undivided i/v interest iu sl oid,
gas and other pinerals under: part, to-wit: 7.50 seres,

W Qe Sl



I ie furtoer ORDERED that tie Ordev of Distribution entered
herein on February i, 1901, hereby is amended in the following paritleu-
lars only:

1. On Pags 2 of such Order of Distribution, delete the

following words and figures, ln both places in which
they appesr on such page: "Alma Bremley §18.35%.

. In btoth pleces in which they eppesar on Page 2 of such
Order of Distribution, change the figures "31,03z.17"

to "31,05L.02",

APFROVED:

- S ) 1
B Aot b PR sl

el



Def. Jdgm't

with res.
UNITED STATES DIDTRICT CCURT FOR THY cf imps.
HORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHGMA E E,‘flm ?T
United States of America,
FlaintilT, }
Vs. ) Civil Fo. 4720 IS
) ' AUG 14 1961
191,39 Acres of Lanfl, More cr less, )
Situste in Creek and Pawnee Counties, )
Oklshoma, and Ieslie M. Yartrough, )
et 81, and Unknown Owners, )
Defendants. } Tract(s) No(s).

JUDGMENT ON STTIPULATION

Cn this day this cause comes on for consideration on the stipuletion(s)
entered into by the plaintiff and the defendant(s) therein named, which stipulation(s)
Gs)(are) tendered herewitk for filing herein.

The C rt nd's that plaintiff and B4 Siteele and Mable Steele, a/k/n

Maybelle Steel, , defendant{s) herein,
have, by the stlpulat;on(s) above referred to, agreed thai the just compensation to
be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of the estete(s) in Tract(s) No(s).1872

, &5 set forth srnd described- in the Ccrplaint
and Declaration of Taking heretofcore filed in this cause, is the (total) sum of
$J' 300.00 ; inclusive of interest. The sum cf $ '
wag deposited Into the registry of this Court as estimated just compensation for sald
tract{s) upon the Tiling of the Declaration of Taking herein. The Court has juris-
diction of the parties and the gutject matter of this asction. Service of process has
been perfected either personally cr by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule
T1A of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on 81l parties defendant having compen-
sable interests in the subjsct tract{s).

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(A) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate{s) set forth in the
Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the land(s) hereinabove referred to,
as said tract(s) (is)(are) descrited therein, is hereby confirmed;

(B) The just compenmsatisn to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of
Trect(s) No(s). 1BT2 , is the sum of % 3,300.00 ,
inclusive of interest, and the reservation by the above-named defendant(s) of the
right to remove on or vefore Decesiber 31, ggl (the ) atiéoocnornetn reeldence

located thereon, having a (tutal) salvage value of & 300 00, P 5|

{5 room dwelling) withost deduction for such selvege value; and

{C} The plaintiff shali forihwith deposit into the registry of this Court
the deficiency in the amount of $l°0'0° , without interest.

Jurisdiction of thls cause is retained for the entry of further and appro-
priate orders and decrees.

T
e
Entered this /V day o MAugust 1561 .

/ 5 Eg 743 SO0 X STNUIRES
fr! &vﬁi\x

APPRCVED: JUDGE , Unlted Statés District Court

Ivl #4{ /. M’\’ﬂ\

Porry A, Krohn, #Asel. U, B, Attornsy




Def. Judgment
Without Res. of Imps.
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
HORTHER: DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America, -
Flaintiff, Civil He, "ik0

Ve,

Sitaate in Creer and Pawrec Couwntlos,
Okleheome, eod xath I, Knee, et al,
sl Unlmown Owners,

}
)
)
2480 Aevos of Lacd, Move or lews, )
)
)
)
.}

Tract(s) No{s). I-933 and
I }J"’Il

JUDGMENT ON STIPULATION

Defendants

Cn this day this cause comes on for consideration on the stipulation(s)
entered into by the defendant(s) therein named and the plaintiff, which
stipulaticn{s} [are){is) tendered herewith for filing herein.

The Court finds that plaintiff and €. M. Martin and Mildred lastin, his
wife, Woold Qil Company. Gerrvett Logan, and Villerd Mastin, individusliy snd as
trustee for Kathryn Mewey , defendant(s) herein,
have, by the stipulation(s) above referred to, agreed that the just compen-
sation to be pal.d by the plaintiff for the taking of the estate{s) in Tracti(s)

No(s). 1-933 and 16334 , as set forth and
described in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretcfore filed in
this cause, is “he (total) sum of $ 601.00 , inclusive of
interest. The sum of § 4H%.00 , was deposited into the registry

of this Court as estimated just compensation for said tract(s) upon the filing
of the Declaration of Taking herein. The Court has jurisdiction of the
parties and the subject matter of this action. Service of process has been
perfected either personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by
Rule 714 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all partiss defendant
having compensable interests in the subject tract{s).

IT IS, THERFFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(4) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate{s) set forth
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the land{s) hereinabove
referred to, as said tract{s) (is){are) described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(3} The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of Tract{s) No(s). I-933 and I-933E s i1s the sum of
$ €01.00 s inclusive of interest; and

(2) The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the registry of this
Court the deficiency in the amount of $ 56.00 , without interest.

Jurisciction of this cause 1s retained for the entry of further
and appropriate orders and decrees,

'&_ y"”"
intered this /‘/("'aay of *..:-%M 1961 .

(% LOYOR Y. AT
i5f l&ﬁ 3 I

APPROVED: JUDGE, United States District Court

IS
f{‘? i K W \,L\\

fry Ao Trohn, TARSE T ULE Attorney

JPUN. - e Uit SR AP —



Def. Judguent
Without Res. of Imps.
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE

MORTHERN DISTEICT OF OKLAHOMA g? ? i

United States of America, ) .

Plaintiff, } Civil Ho.  #B06 <UL [ 0y
VS, ) -
796,08 Acres of Land, More of Less, % e
Situate in Creek and Pavnes Counties, \ i Lo
Oklshona, and Forrest Aleit, et sl, ) ToEMSE T
and Unknown Ownaers, ) .

Delendants. ) Tract(s) No{s). p«hk3ze

JUDGMENT _ON STIPULATION

On thi.s day this cause comes on for consideration on the stipulation(s)
entered intc by the defendant{s) therein named and the plaintiff, which
stipulation{s) ‘are){is) tendered herewith for filing herein,

The Court finds that plaintiff and @, B. MeAllister and Ann MeAilister,

owners of ma undivided 1/2 interest esch, , defendant(s) herein,
have, by the stipulation(s) above referred to, agreed that the just compen-

sation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of the estate(s) in Tract{s)

No{s). pui3p , as set forth and
described in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in
this cause, is the (total) sum of $ 1,500.00 , inelusive of
interest. The sum of § 1,085.00 , was deposited into the registry

of this Court as estimated just compensation for said tract(s) upon the filing
of the Declaration of Taking herein., The Court has jurisdiction of the
parties and the subject matter of this action. Service of process has been
perfected either personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by
Rule 714 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties defendant
hawing compansable interests in the subject tract(s).

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(L) The vesting in plaintiff of title tec the estate(s) set forth
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the land(s) hereinabove
referred to, as said tract(s) (is)(are) described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(3} The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of Tract(s) No(s). D=h32 , 1s the sum of
$ 1,500,00 s inclusive of interest; and

() The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit inte the registry of this
Court the deficiency in the amount of $ 475,00 , without interest.

Jurisciction of this cause is retained for the entry of further
and appropriate orders and decrees.

’7; -
Intered this /V"’ﬁay of Auguet 1963 .

‘)%? R e Ml G I & O A g
; Ry i -/ T :"J,f“;\ ‘.f_»h et
jff' Z@L‘ .M(}UE Ll B 2 1
APPROVED: JUDGE, United States District Court

AN

AR A

Perry A. Krohn, Ase't U5, Attorney




FEr ooy

et
e Rae fo

UNITED @7 5 DTETRIOT OnUT Tl uib 1 90R:
POXcH, R OF OKLAFOLQ AUB 14 1961
United States of Americn, ) )_NO'BLE C, HOND
- ] Llerk, U8, Distrivs ™o
vE. ) Civil No. L4836
)
234 .04 Acren of Land, Mure or Less, )
Situate in Tulsa, Creck and Pawnce ) Tract. No. 2526
Counties, Oklahcma, and Clifford Ward, )
et al, and Unkncwn Cwners, ),
Defendants. }

JUDCMENT ON STIPULATION

On this day this cause comes on for consideration on the stipulation
entered into by the defendants therein named end the plaintiff, which stipula-
tion is tendered herewith for filing herein.

The Ccurt finds that plaintiff and Maude McQueen, Constence R.
McArthur, Miles A. MeArthur and Gladys MeArthur, his wife, Nora McArthur Roof
and W. H. Rocf, her husband, Etta McArthur Osborne and Eugene Osborne, her
husband, Willie MeArthur Thoupson, Fair McArthur, Fern McArthur Bracken, Carolyn
Dudley, Charlotte Dudley, Edward S. Dudley, Arthie McArthur, Twyla M. Anderson,
Lucille McArthur, Arthur Mc!/ :thur, Bertie Lou MeArthur, now Rhodes, and Roy P.
Rhodes, her hustand, and Thelwa MoArthur, now Zipple, defendents herein, have,
by the stipulation above referred to, agreed that the just compensation to be
paid by the plaintiff for the takirz of the estate in Traet No. 2526, as set
forth end described in the Comploint and Dazelerstlon of Taking heretofore filed
in this cause, is the tozl sum of $3,500.00, inclusive of interest. The sum of
$3,125.00, was deposited into the regic'y of this Court as estimated just com-
pensation for seid tract upon the filing of the Declaration of Taking herein.
The Court has jirisdiction of the paxti o nnd the subject matter of this action.
Service of proccas het been perfected =il personally or by publication of
nolice, as prescribed by Rule T1A of ihe F:leral Rules of Civil Procedure, on
all parties defendant having compenseble intereshts in the subject tract.

IT IS, TERREFORE, BY TEE COURT CRDELRED AND ADJUDGED:
(A) Tne vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate set forth in the
Compleint and Declaration of Teking in and to the land hereinabove referred to,

as sald tract ie described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(B) The just corpensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking
of Tract Wo. 2526, is the sum of $3,600.00, inclusive of interest; and

{C) 7he plaintifl shall forthwith deposit inte the registry of this
Court the deficiency in the amount of $475.00, without interest.

Jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the entry of further and
apprepriate orders and decreces.

L
Entered this / ¢ Bay of August 1961.

/3 ﬂ/ E/f’ SOOI SAYT A
s/ /6 dalng_
JUD

APPROVED: 5, United Statgs District Court

=4 ﬂ% /9 achon

Perry A. Krchn, Assistant U. 8. Attorney

A LA i i e - R b e e s et



e omb gy o< e el A e B e

DOGLTT FOR Lt AG 121081
TOGE QELADCNA

T T )
NCBLE €, HOOI

Cierk, 13, &, Distrias T

United States of Ameri. }
/
Vs, ) Civil No. 4927
)
780.51 Acres of lend, Morz or Less, )
Situate in Tulss, Creek and Pavnoce ) Tract No. 2526
Counties, Oklahcma, and Carl H. Abel, )
Jr., et al, and Unknown Owners, g
)

Defendents.

JUDCMET ol STIFULATION

{n this day this cause comes on for consideration on the stipulation
entered into by the defendants therein nemed and the plaintiff, whiech stipula-
tion is tendered herewith for filing herein.

The Ccurt finds that plaintiff and Maude McQueen, Constance R.
McArthur, M les A. McArthur and Gladys McArthur, his wife, Nora MeArthur Roof
and W. H. Reol, her huchband, Etta Moprthur Osborne and Fugene Osborne, her
huesband, Willie McArthur Thcapscn, Fair MoArthur, Fern McArthur Bracken, Cerolyn
Dudley, Cherlotte Dudiey, E7 -ard 3. Dudley, Archie MeArthur, Twyla M. Anderscn,
Lucille MecArthur, Artaur MecArthur, Bersie Lou MeArthnr, now Fhodes, and Roy P.
Fhodes, her hustand, and Ticlua lelArthor, now Zipple, defendsnts herein, have,
by the stipulation arove roferred 1o, nar:ed that the just compensation to be
peid by the plaiitifi for the texing of the estctz in Tract lo. 2526, as set
Torth and described in thw Cocmplaint and Peeclorction of Taking heretofore filed
in this czuse, is the tobtal sum of $1,070.00, inclusive of interest. The sum
of $618.00 wes depositel fubo the wogistiy of this Court as estimated just com-
pensation for said tract wocor the filing ¢f che Declaration of Taking herein.
The Court has ji-isdiection of the partle. o+l the subject matter of this mction.
Bervice of process hos been perfected eitl.-- personally or by publication of
notice, as prescribed by Rule 71A of the Federsl BRules of Civil Procedure, on
all porties defendent having compensable interests in the subject tract.

IT IS, THERLFORE, BY THE COURT ORLERED AND ADJUDCED:
(£) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate set forth in the
Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the land hereinsbove referred to,

as said tract is described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(B) The just coiprensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking
of Tract Wo. 2525, is the sum of $1,000.00, inclusive of interest; and

(¢) Tae plaintiff shall fertowith deposit inte the registry of this
Court the deficizncy in the amount of $382.00, without interest.

Jurisdiction of this cause ie retained for the entry of further and
appropriate orders anc decrees,

3y
Entered this /V day of August 1961.

Lot T CIATT A
YOI T, S s

APPROVED: JUDGE, United States District Court

Ny wﬂ,’“ o
ljl{rﬁ}géz /($WkLV\

Perry A. Krohn, fAssistant U. S. Atforney




10
11
iz
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24 )
25

26

27
28
29

30

I S B R I L -

IN THE UREITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

| BAKER OIL TOOLS, INC., )

& corporabtion,
Plalntiff, CIViL, ACTION NO., 5039
VB,

A, K. KLINE, 4d.Dh.a.
ARROW OIL TOOLS Co.,

Fil.ED
Defendant,
s 1 19
UDG: SOTBLE O HOGD
M Clerh, U 6 Distrier ™ot

The plaintlff, BAKER OIL TOOL3, INC., having filed 1is
First Amended Complaint for Infringement of United States Letters
Patent Nos. 2,845,130, 2,854,081 and 2,411,260 against the defend-
ant, A, K., KLINE, d.b.a. ARROW 0I5 TOOLS CO.; the defendant, A, K.
KLINE, d.b.a, ARROW OIL TQOLS CO., having appeared and answered
herein; and it appearing thet the defendant, A, K, KLINE, d.b.a.
ARROW OIL TOOLS CO., does not wish to defend further as againet
gaid Flrst Anmended Complaint;

IT 15 HERERY ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED:

That plaintiff, BAKER OIL TOQOLS, INC., is a corporation
duly organized and exlsting under and by virtue of the laws ol the
State of California, and has & place of husiness at Los Angeles,

County of Los Angeles, State of California.

bt et [ e 4o ot i - S L maom——




o 0w 3 0 g s KON

o]
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

22 |

23

24

25
26
27
28
28

30

b
That defencant, A, K. KILINE, is a cltlizen and & resident
of the State of Oklahoma, residing at Tulsa, State of Oklahoma, and
iz there dolng business under the name and style of ARRGW 0TI TOOLS
€0., within the Jurisdiction of this Court.

1fr
That this Court has Jjurisdiction of the action, of the
plaintiff, BAKER OZL TOOL3, INC,, and the defendant, A, K. XLINE,

v
That, as between the parties, lLetters Patent of the
United States of America Nos. 2,845,130, 2,854,081 and 2,411,260
were duly and regularly issued, all in accovdance wilth law; that
sald Letters Patent are valid; and that plaintirf, BAKER OIL TOOLS,
INC., has et all times since the lgsuance of sald Letters Patent
been the owner of the entire right, title and interest in, to and

under sald Letters Patent,

v
That, as bebween the partles, sald Letters Patent No.

2,411,260 has been infringed by the defendant, A, X, KLINE.

VI
Taat, as between the partles, sald Letters Patent No.
2,854,081 has been infringed by the defendant, &, K, KLINE, be-
cause of thz manufacture and sale of the "01d Type A Cementing

Shoe" both srior and subseguent to May 29, 1959,

- A W e A ARl 14 - Crm————— e —————



w O N9 o G e N K

i o e =
= N = QO

1=t
[e2]

16
17

18

19

20
21
22
23

24

25

26 |

27 i

28

29!

30

VIE
That, as between the parties, sald Letters Patent No.
2,845,130 has been infringed by the defendant, A, K, KLINE, bhew
cause of the manufacture and sale of the "New Type A Cementing

Shoe" gubsequent te May 29, 1956,

vVIIT
That, pursuant to agreemeni of the parties, a wriit of
injunction lesue out of and under the geal of this Court and
directed to the defendant, A, K. KiINE, perpetually restraining
and enjeining said defendant from any further infringement of said
ILetters Pasent of the United States of America Nos, 2,845,130,
2,854,081 and 2,411,260, whether directly or indirectly.

X
"hat damages are awarded the plaintiff, BAKER OILL TOOLS,
INC., a2s against the defendant, A, K. KLINE, for defendant's
infringement of Letters Patent No. 2,854,081, in the amount of five
per cent {3%) of the sales of defendant’s old Type & shoes sold
by defendant, A. XK. KLINE, subseguent to May 29, 1959 and until
the date when da:fendsnt, A, K. KLINE, ceased manufacturing such

old Tyne A shoes,

X
Mo damages are awarded plainiiff, BAKER OIL TOOLS, INC,,
as agalnst defendant, A. K. KLINE, for the infringement of Letters
Patent Nos, 2,411,20C and 2,845,130,

XI
That cach party shall bear its or his own costs,

Dated this (2‘ day of July, 1861,




W 00 N G O o BN e

=
= O

12 |
13
14
15
18
17
18
19
20
215
22
23;
24¥

This Judgment and entoy

thereol is consented Lo

by and oetween the partles
nereto through thelr respective

counsel |

R
Dated: July _,f__{_’_, 1961 .  GABLE, GOTWALS AND HAYS
G. BLLIS GABLE
MELEIN, HANSCOM & HURSH
OS@AR A, MELLIN

sy AN Lo o 0

i
i

Attorneys Tfor plalntif?,
BAKER OIL TOQLS, INC,

; 7 :
Dated: July _1_‘_’}:, 1961, ____ﬁ/%(/‘/y Lr Lpnear
7 derry’ J s Dunlap -
/ Atvorney Tor delendant,
AK. KLINE, d.b.a,
ARROW OIL TOOLS CO,

Ny ————A ottt et ALkt 7 i . i B o rre————_




ITED BTATRS DISTILT Ul &
HORMEEN DIHTRICH oF OHLAT]
G 14 1851

altas Stoabtos of foerdes,

FAbo Lt , Olevt U, 8, Diserl -

Vi Civil to. S0

TG Cases ol Py caad Artlele lmbeled in part:
{can) "Gerdmolde Cieam Style White Corn ¥
ot Wodght L Lk, L 02. distribubed by Repent
Tood, Compeury ¥9% San Feencisco, Califowda,’

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

Hespundent .

DECREE OF COTOEMMATION

(ey Jume 13, 1961, a libel of informmticn sgadnst the above dascribed
arilele was Filed on bebalf of the Unlied States of Aoerdea. The libel alleg-
ad that the article procgeded agalast is o foud which was latrodeced dnto
interstate comauros in violstilon of the Fodersl Food, Ik, oua cosmebdlc Ach
and e adulberated (21 U.8.0. 333(a), 342{a){3)) 1o that it conslebed 1n pard
off A f1lthy subsbauce by reasscon of the presence Bhereln of luscoebuy;

It appearine that process was duly lssued herein and cobwued accord-
iap to lesw; that aoblce of the seizsure of the above described awtlele wan
riven acvordin, o law; and that no persons Deve appeared or Loborposed a
cladm before the rotuwrn day nemed in gukd process;

NOV , THERARFORE, on motlon of itugsell H. Swlth, United States Atborney
for the Horthers Distriet of Olllmhomwa, by L.K. Srdth, Asslstaat Unlied Stabes
fttormey, it is OAFRED, AMUDGED AND IRCHEED that bhe deluulis of all pergons
Ty arkl bhe oo ace enbered hereln; anc

Ooc: Corrl Dedng fudly advised da the prewises, 1% 1o oo ko msbion,
further ORINREL, ADJUDGED AND DECHIED that the article so sedzed lo adulberat-
ed withln the meeaing of said Act, 21 U.5.C. 3u2(a){3) in that =aid arbicle
ia combamtusbed with insacts, and is condomed ap forfelted to bhe Undbed
States, an’ the mited States Marshal lu and for the Northorn etbelet of Okia.
hesas shall focthyrltlh destroy the sams and mels: return of his acblon o Ghis

court.

i

pavEr wie /YT dey of Awmust, 1961.

.y - -

. R S
Sl g GEF e

s o<
LA A0,

R e NS i

NOTBLE COHOTY



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT POR ‘THE
HORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

Charles . Lovel l, 5:
Plaintift, ;
vs. } Civil No. 5062
)
to )
Abrahaan k. Ribiceff, 3ecretary B T v
oi Health, Iduoution, and ) Fil E :)
Welfare of the United States of }
Ameriaca, ) 7
) Ay d o
Defendant, )
MOVAE R ) RO

Ldleik; L ?3' Ligiel i Covrl

J U D GELNT

the atoveewntitled matter having ecoms on bafores the Gourd on
tha 2640 dov A% July 1901, and the matier having heen submitteds to the
Court upon tha record and written briaefs » and the Sowrt being ully ad-
yimad in the pranisas,

IT T3 ORDERED that the decision af the Secretary of Health,
Hducation, smv Welfare be and 1t 18 hereby affirmed snd the plaintifits

complaint he and it heresby is dismissao.,

P
Signed and entered this / [lc7 day ef f“gif‘"ér._,\,,,,._ _l9&,

‘A

g } S
£ Jéf[ (L ,-"{»/ Bl ey,
md/statas Judge i

APPROVE G 2750 o G,
J’

. i | Ll ;/ |
.;tfornav j.nr PIajﬁtif‘t‘




MUBLY L HGoT

IN THF UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT, FOR THE e THE Bteir (oo

DISTRICT OF ORLAMOMA,

CLAUDE MAULDIN, Plaintiff,
va. No. 5147 Civil
TEXACC, INC., a corporation, et al.. Defendants,

MOTION TC DISMISS WITH PREJUDICE

COMES NOW the plaintiff, Claude Maulflin, and moves
the Court to dismiss the above styled and numbered éction, in its
entirety, with prejudice to the bringing of ancther suit, in the same

action.

i
AL e

AT PRAVER, Atiorney for Plaintiff

The above styled and numbered cause is hereby ordered

dismiseed, this _[_Sm—day of August, 1961.

G A Y AR

Lot L T NI ; T UY AU
Ay, Tl o O Fae adaVanmd
! e A I AT

DISTRICT JUDGE

¢ v s LT P -



IDTHE UL L DMUTRICT COURTY FOR THE HNUETHERN DISTRICT OF
DH LA Ol

Blaintiff

Civil Action o
CABOT CORPORATION, a T
Corporaticn,

)
)
)
V. )
)
i
)

Defendant .
o \ Py
L oot
QRLDLR DIEMISSING PLAINTIFF ' CAULE f;)l-"“f”"- o4, 1)']};ft'f5| IR
ACTION WITH ~SREJUDICE

NOW, G THIb, the M_{_Ll-%ay of lM:éy. _19 61, thie matter comes on for
consideratios by this court on the Dismiseal by #laictiff of her cause of action,
with prejudice, and her request for an Urder by this Court dismicsing sams
with prejudics, The Flaintiff appeared in open coart by her attorneys of record
and with the sigaed dismissal of the Plaiatiff and her reyuest for dismissal,
anc with tha Flaintiff came the attoraeys for the Defendants,

1he {ourt, having exarnined the dismissal on file iv this cauve and having
heard statement of counsel, finds: That the facts, matters and things set forth
in the dismisval ave true and correct, and that the reguest of the Plaintiff for
an rder of Insmissal with Prejudice should be graatec, wnd is granted.

B 1T 1ERKFORE ORDERELD, ADJULGED AND DECRELD that the
Plaintiff's cause of acticn be and the same is hereby dismissed with prejuadice
io ner {further right tc presecate samne.

LORD 5D 25 TED the day and year fivst above written.

’ . -

L, Y N T e

.]'uugcla.

AMioyveys for Plaintis! 7

atn "E LI S
gl T eyt

: -
Sthedu evs for efenuant




UHLTED BTATES DISTRIAT roimer w AN DLETRICT

UL SRR LN

Fri.E D

AUT AL AL O B G AR,

R AT

RS

L s e e

" P

BILLY 5. WA
Lalaidd, and

Ty R e T
SHARER DA,

Sl N N P, Mt

The motdr, of plaiacifl o v ewsug s HULE S0 Che

Hotv ol I b oof Sogy lounsy, Ollslioma, comLay ou Do

AT Ty /.’.:._g day ol &';_, &‘#‘ﬁ nEET,
o

notice Gy se.sod upon che defeudsut, =

heard 1, and bolas

arguseny ¢f counge

conaidrratlon Jlade han sand woiies) should De oo

Uhe poelon of

e nlaintiff

NS R P

B O 1
o ramand oale rasme to he Glogrlon Court of Acgars ounty,
Oklahora, be, aad the same ixm Gavaeiyy, sranted, and thls cause

By and he sawe 18 heveby, tenandsd Do Ehe Dlecsior Court of

Rogms Sonsly,  ¥olabws, fov i

2l

g e

- e_,/ CEES 130

N
‘L an - T Mg e
. oty
3 - ‘i
. o .




AR, R < e At s

(8 DISCRICT g
CPRICT O OXL

THOoAlE LPITER s

HANOY J. SQup and o

Alfeed ¥, Jumen, =f,.v4r

Guardisne of Otis T :

. Hoss, ‘s ;:/WV AL gy
Plointirfs h

Vi N

United States lu.ap
Lompany,
Vafendunt

QRDE; KR/ RLIAG

I'hls csuse ¢ -we on for hesring before Lie court,
the Hoporzble hoyee H. Savege presidla:, on July 1%, 1961
on pleintiffs? rotlon to remend bthe ssuse to the Olotriot
Court of Cresk County, Oklrhome, -nd w2s tekzn under 3dvise-
wearit,

HOW, on this 17th dey of August, 1961, the ccurb

wpon consldervetlion entered o crder vensaddig the osase
to the Distriot Court of Cruek Unuptyry, Jxl-homs,

TT Yo QA il AND ADJUDCED thet Lthe motion of plednGiffe
te remund this anuse to the District vourt of Uresk Gonnhy,
pEE

crto e asviad b e

Drlnhicimn, e and 1t 1o herebhy cuatos
woaded bo Ghe Distrieb Jourt ol el Loaaty, OXLsie Dos
further proseedings.

Detiad ot Yulse, Oklehoms, this L7ih dsp 6F Supust, 1063.

hebloe O, Mood, Cherk

fOgputy &




FILED, -

AU 12 5

DHITED STAT0 DTOTTCT GOMT FOR THE . M
NORTHIETU DY 130T OF OKLAHOMA NOBLE ¢ gofn

”

Clerk, U, 8, Districe C-}.‘Lfi :

United States of America,
Plaintifs,

Civil No. 4775
VS

770.70 Acres of land, lore or lLess,
Situate in CGreek and Tulsa Ceuntles,
Oklahoma, and Fred Brady, et al,
and Unknown Owners,

Tracts Nos., I-918E-1
and I-918F.2

e e e N My i e At Nt

Deferiusnts.

JUDGMERT ON STIPULATION

On thic day this cause comes on for concideration on the stipulation
entered into by the delendants therein named and ihe plaintiff, heretofore
Filed in this cause,

Llaintiff and Archibald E. Hesterlee, Lucy E.

The Court finds th i

end Ruby A. Farmer, defendants herein, have,
4-.

r

Hesterlee, Ellen Esth Hosteri =3
by the stipuwlation abowe roferr
paid by the plaintif? for the ¢

tp
q'J

ed to, agrsed that the just compensation to be
akirg of the estates in Tractz Nos. I-G18E-1
and I-918E-2, as sot forth and 4 esc
¢

i

escribed in the Complaini and Declaration
of Taking heretofore filed in th.s

e

ause, is the total sum of $325.00, inclus
sive of interest. The sum of §72 G0, vaos daposited into the registry of
this Court as estimsted just rsayensation for said tracts upon the filing

of the Declaraticn of Taking heoroin, The Court has Jurisdiction of the
prarties and the sabject matier of this act.cn. Bervice of process has been
perfected either perscnally or by publication of notiece, a3 prescribed by
Rule 71A of the Faderal Rules of Civil Frocedure, on all parties defendant
having compernsabl= interests in the subjecht tracts.

IT IS, THTREFORE, EY ThE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(A) The vesting in plaintiff of tiile to the estates set forth
in the Complaint and Declaraticn of Taking in and to the lands hereinabove
referred to, as said tracts are deseribad therein, is hereby confirmed;

(B} The just compansaiion to be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of Tracts Nos. I-9i8E.1 and I-G18E-2, is the sum of $325,00, inclu-
sive of interest; which sum has heretofore been disbursed to the above-named
defendants. \

e

~7 . ;o -
Entered this [ k’ day ofL»{fA§4~QJ?l96l.

7oA -+

-, (-l i oy T ﬂ‘,_: T OQpT Faks
. ' Lo A I SRR i SN
APPROVED: =l \L‘f{g;’ XM&,L-""I‘“ ‘
WA , JUDGE, United Stdtes District Court
N/ AT
\d\ ?jb/l\, l'\._'\.U‘VV\,-\
Perry A, Krohn
Assistant U. 5. Attorney

------ e i ittt 21 . - . R B ——




AUE L2
UNTTLT ST L oo o TR THE
G AR R LTI e
oI o o VAL RGURA FORBRLE O, H BT

Clerk, U, 8, District Cours

United States of Americs,
Plain*tifs, Civil No. 4775

VS

770,70 Acres of land, Morz or less,
Situate in Crerk ard Trlaa Ccvmu'l og,
Oklahorma, and Frod Bredy, et 23,
and Unknown Gumoits,

Tract No. I-969E

R L LN L P

Dafemdanta,
UDZIENT OW STIPULATION

On this day this cause comes on for eongideration on the stipulation
entered into ?*y tha dnfandantziherein namsd and the plaintiff, which stipula-
ticon has herstofore bean £ilcd in this cause.

The Court finds t"rt rlaintiff and Archibald E, Hesterlee, Lucy E.
Hesterlee, Ellan Peth Hesterics, and Raky 4. Farmor, dofendants hersin, have,
by the stipulitien showe refer-rd fa, agrond the® the Just esrpensation to be
paid by the plaistiff for tae ta.».:.ng el estoha in Tract Fo. I.GC9E, as
set forth and dersribed Sn the Comnind, .;5 and Desleration of Teking herstofore
filed in thin eztun, i3 “ha LowT st o 4100, 00, dncinsive of interest., The
s of $109.60, waz deprsi {.'vl vy tie ragigtoy of thic Court as estimated
Just oo*p@n-s ztlo for aal ;)r,n 'H Ling of the Declaration of Taking
herzin. The f‘rm"_. has o wiles and tha subiect metier of
this actiom., Sevvice aof ponoeas Poe b'" o =othol eithor pzrsonslly ox by
pukiiontion of noliee. as prosorilad by Kut= T1A of tne Foderal Reles of
Civil Procedure, on &l purtics dofemdan® having compensabie interests in the
subiaoh trant.

1¥n

IT IS, THERFI'ORE, BY TYE COURT ORGERED AND ADJUDGED:

(A) Thz vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate set forth in
the Complalin~t and Docluzsticn of Taking in and to the land harcinabeove
referred to, as s2id traet 15 dageribed therein, is hereby confirmed;

(B} Ths jiat crrpersction *o be praid by the plaintiff for the
taking of Tract No. L.$O8N, 15 the sum of $100.00, inclusive of interest;
and heretofore dictrihuted iteo thoe above namcd dafendants.

Entsred this /¥ 7 "day of ut~t~§,u# 1961.

Wi psa FOTCE T
APFROVED: 13\

AN . JUDSE, United Stutes District Court
o WA I

Perry A. Krokn
Assistant U. 3. Attorney

irein L L T e o gt | 7 A ——— e



- i i anscians [

Def. Judgment
Without Res. of Imps.
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT WOR THE
MORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,
Flaintiff, Civil No. §08B8

Vs,

mmmwmmmm,

)
}
)
G&S.%Awuorm,ﬂmwuu, g
)
)
)

Tract(s) No(s). 23L&

Defendants,

JUDGMENT ON STIPULATION

On this day this cause comes on for consideration on the stipulation(s)
entered into by the defendant(s) therein named and the plaintiff, which
stipulation(s) (are)(:s) tendered herewith for filing herein,

The Court finds that plaintiff and Fewsidldn D, Shesmon,

’ dei‘enda_nt(/{f herein,
have, by the stisulaticn{s) above referred to, agreed that the just COMpPenm-
sation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of the estate(s} in Tract(s)
No{s). ®khé , as set forth and
described in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in
this cause, is the {ftctal) sum of $ U000 s inclusive of .
interest. The sum of § 52,00 » was deposited into the registry
of this Court as estimated just compensation for said tract(s) upon the filing
of the Declaration of Taking herein. The Court has jurisdiction of the
parties and the subject matter of this action. Service of process has been
perfected either personally cr by publication of notice, as prescribed by
Rule 71A of the P'ederal Rulec of Civil Procedure, on all parties defendant
having compensable intsrests in the subject tract{s).

IT IS, THEREFORE, EY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(A) Tre vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate{s) set forth
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the land(s) hereinabove
referred to, as said tract{s) (is)(are) described therein, is hereby confirmed:

(B} The just co@siifation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of Tract{s) Nolg). : s is the sum of
$ N y inclusive of interest: and

(C) Ths plaintiff shall fortm«gf,th deposit inte the registry of this
Court the deficisicy in the amount of 3 F0.00 s without interest.

Jurisdiztion of this cause is retained for the entry of further
and appropriate orders and decrees.

Entered this [ﬁ “day of Angust 196;‘}_~.

{:‘-"l ; % d o

APPROVED: JUDGE, United States District Court
. A .

N v,

LY

© A, Eronn 5 Attorney

o b ———————



Def'. Jdgm't
with res.
UNZTED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE . of imps.
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA b :
United States of Anmerics,

Plaintif?f, }

vs. _ ) Civil No. 4T3R,.,
) TR

3.57 Acres of Land, More or Leses, ) )%, .
Situate in Creek Gounty, Oklshoms, ) Satil
and Robert R. Austin, et al, and ) O T
Unknown Owners, )

Defendants . ) Tract(s) Ne(s). 1707

JUDGMENT ON STIPULATION

On this day this cause comes on For consideration on the stipulation(s)
entered into by the plaintiff and the defendant(s) therein named, which stipulation(s)
(s)(are) tendered herewith for filing herein.

The Court finds that plaintiff and Cimarron Telephone cquany, an Oklahoms
Corporation , defendant(s} herein,
bave, by the stipulation(s) above referred to, agreed thet the Just compensetion to
be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of the estate(s) in Tract(s) No{s).

1707 ; as set forth and desecribed in the Complaint
and Declaration of Teking heretofore filed in this cause, is the (tctal) sum of

$ 20,700.00 » inclusive of interest. The sum of $ 9,600.00 ,
was deposited into the registry of this Court as estimated Just compensation for said
tract(s) upon the filing of the Declaration of Taking herein. The Court has juris-
diction of the parties and the subject patter of this action. Service of process has
been perfected either sersonally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule
TlA of the Federal Rulss of Civil Procedure, on all parties defendant having compen-
sable interests in the subject tract(s).

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(A) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate{s) set forth in the
Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the land(s) hereinsbove referred to,
as said tract(s) (is)(are) described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(B} The just compensaticn to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of
Tract{s} No(s). (114 » is the sum of $19,000,00 ,
inclusive of interest, and tuae reservation by the sbove-named defendant(s) of the

right te remove on or tefore  August 1, 196, (xe{=ll )} (Gombbhtmeénti

improvement(s)} locatec therecon, having a (total) salvage value of $ 1,700.00 ; and

{C) The plaintiff shall forthwith depcsit into the registry of thiz Court
the deficiency in the emount of $ 9,400.00 , without interest.

Jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the entry of further and appro-
priate crders and cecrees.

Entered this QQM%ay of »;.;_‘at—tg,gm_y 196“];_..

b( d‘%’ “‘L&M Lo i e D

APPROVED: JUDGE, United Stgfes District Court,

% #m{ \MM_

Perry A, Krohn, Ape't U.d9, Attorney

e a2 o A P = e — A i B+



e i it

Def. Jdgum't

with res.

UNITED STATES DISTRICT CCURT FOR THRE .. of imps.
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF QKLAHGHMA b )

United States of America,

Flaintiff, )| .
vE. ) Civil No. 5Ohe?:_h : :
63.09 Acres of Lmnd, More or less, ; ' j%?”
Bitumie in Tulsa. Creek and Pawnes ) . . ‘
Counties, Oklehomis, and D. W. Frenchot ) — f > L
& Co., et anl, and Unknown (mmers, ) o . o
Defendents ., ) TraCt(S{ENo(s). 223), 22318~
and 2831E-2.

JUDGMENT ON STIPUTLATION

On this day this cause comes on for consideration on the stipulation(s)
entered into by tiae piaintiff and the defendant(s) therein named, which stipulation(s)
Gs){are) tendered herewith for filing herein.

The Court finds taat plaintiff and E. C. Morsey and Ruth 8. Morsey, hls wife,
, defendant(s) herein,

have, by the stipulation(s) above referred toc, agreed thet the just compensation to
be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of the estate(s) in Tract{s) No(s).

s P251E-1 énd 2231E-2 , as set Forth end described- in the Cerplaint
and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause, is %Peléfotal) sum of
$ 9,500.00 » inelusive of interest. The sum of $ ©)2(5.00 ,
was deposited into the registry of this Court as estiwated Just compensation for said
trect{s) upon the filing of the Declaration of Taking herein. The Court has juris-
diction of the parties and +he subject matter of this action. Service of process has
been perfected ejther personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule
T1A of the Federal Rul2s of Civil Procedure, on all parties defendant having compen-
sable interests in the subject tract{s).

IT 15, TEEREFORE, BY TEE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGCED:

(A) The ves:ing in plsintiff of title to the estate(s) set forth in the
Complaint and Deciarat.on of Taking in and to the land(s) hereinsbove referred Lo,
8s said tract(s) (is)(are) descrivea therein, is hereby confirmed;

(B) fihe_ just compepsaticn to be paid by the plaintiff for the taki f
Tract(s) o(s). 2231, 2211E-1 and Bagie.d T W e PRAIESIE To7 the Latingolo
inclusive of interest, and the reservaticn b e above-named defendant(s) S the
right Zo remove on or before December 30, 1368  (¥X(a11)(building(s)) d
improvement{s)) locate therson, having a (total) saivage velue of $ky5,00 ; and

(¢} The plaintiff shali fo?;%ﬁfth deposit into the registry Diﬁ& %gi ourt

the deficiency in she gmount of § 923 ] without interest.’ ol
Geduction for said salvage value fram the stipwlated just compensation.

Jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the entry cof further and appro-
priate crders and decrees.

Entered this J @ day of &?QtajﬁAe}t 196 L,

‘4 1 | ROYCE H. SAVAGE

R AN

APPROVED: JUDGE, United States Pistrict Court

(S [rry o ﬁ_ﬁ’;’/“i

Perry A. Krofn, Asst. U. §.ALtorney

i Y e A A e R T



IN THE UNITEL 6TATED DISTRICT CUURT FOR THE NORTTIRN
CISTRICT CF ORLAFC bk . R

ALLSTATE INSURANCE COMPANY ) .
A corporation, ) fmf ¥
) ki
Flaintiff, }
)
-vg- ) No. 3224
) (Civil)
PEGLY KNIGHT, )
ALTA ALVINA HUGHES, )
HENRY L. HUGHES, and |
MILDRED GLEN, }
}
I'afendanta. }
ORDER

This matter coming on the Application of plainiiif herein o dicilss sald
cause the court hereby orders that said cause be dismigsed with prejudice to

any further action.,

‘‘‘‘‘ &) //M

Iudg( of the District Court forfhe
Northeyn District of Oklahoma




© e R ot [

ITEC STATES DISTRICT COURT Foit THE
HORTHERY DISTRICT OF ORLAMONMA

United Ttutss of Amerdoes,
libslant,

v, Civil No. 5193

B Botiles, liors or Lamg,

Labeled in part: (bottla)
"1fa-Kelp” Tablete Gontalning

# % ¥ 150 Tublets manufactured

by liandal utritional Laberstories,
Santa kosa, Celiformia # % # 101}

# % ¥, oh oal,

o e e Nl M e T Pt N Mo N Mt N St e et

Rasgpondent,
ORDEH G THANSFLR

The psrties horein having stipulated, pursusat to the provisions
of 21 #.:.0. 33(a), that this caves and the records perteining thereto
may be trensferved to the U. 5. District Court for the Southarn District
of Californila, Northern Uviaion, which in a district of ressonable proxine
1ty to cleimmntts present place of business,

L1 I8 ORDERSD that the Clerk of the U. 5. District Court for the
Northern Distedct of Oklahoma tranenit to the U, 5. Maetrict Couwrd for the
Southera Ldetrict of California, Northern Diviesicn, et Freens, Californida,
those records and files neceasary to effect trensfer of this cause to thab

district.

I )
. i . .
R [T A,

Tnited Stabas DMstriet Judge

v

il SR AL o A ——p———— S



Def. Judgment
Withcut Res. of Iwmps.
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERY DISTRICT OF OKLAHCMA

United States of America,
Plaintiff, Civil No. hoBz

VS.

Situate In Mulse. Cresk, snd Pawnee
Counties, Cdishcma, and Peerl B.
Jeckson Co- . ot al, and Unknown

Owners, Defendants.

)
)
)
1,075.92 Aopes of Lard, More or Less,;
)
)
)
)

Tract{s) No(s). 2258

JUDGMENT ON STIPULATION

On this day this cause comes on for consideration on the stipulation(s)
entered into by the defendant(s) therein named and the plaintiff, which
stipulation(s) (are)(is) tendered herewith for filing herein.

The Court finds that plaintiff and Relileble Qil cgggany, Robert L. Rosiler
as lixecutor of the will of Glen H. Rosler, decemsed, snd Msy Patton Roea, being

the same person as May B. Patton y defendant(s) herein,

have, by the stioulation(s) above referred to, agreed that the just compen-

sation to be paid by the plaintiff for ths taking of the estate(s) in Tract(s)

No{s)., g2:3& , as set forth and
described in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in
this cause, is the (tctal) sum of $ 500,00 y inclusive of
interest. The sum of § 155.00 » was deposited inte the registry

of this Court as estimated just compensaticn for said tract(s) upon the filing
of the Declaration of Taking herein., The Court has jurisdiction of the
parties and the subject matter of this action. Service of process has been
perfected either personally or by publication of netice, as prescribed by
Rule 714 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties defendant
having compensable interests in the subjsct tract(s).

IT 15, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(A) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate{s) set forth
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the land(s) hereinabove
referred to, as said tract(s) (is}(are) described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(B} The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of Traet(s) No{s). 2238 s is the sum of
$ H0O0.00 y inclusive of interest; and

(C) The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit inte the registry of this
Court the deficiency in the amount of $ 3445.00 , without interest.

Jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the entry of further
and appropriate crders and decrees.

fntered this Q¥ day of ,f»’?'.‘-'f{“‘jfwﬁrli)éj__.

8 Y .
13 Jotpn B e g
APPROVED: JUDCE, United States Distriet Court

Eﬂ_’y*ﬁfﬂ -i . rl%rﬁﬁ\n
Perry A! Krchn, Asgt. U.S.Abtorney

..... TR R,



Def'. Judgment
Without Res. of Iups.
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CKLAHOMA

ol O SR

Civil Ho. 5205 |
BUGE .

United States of America,
Plaintifrf,
vs.

170.01 Aeres of Land, More or Less,
Situate in Tulse and (sage Counties,
Oklahome, and Clyde Juecbs, Jr., et
&l, and Unknown Owners,

e e e e e e e i
P
1
i
>

Defzndants, Tract(s} Ho(s}), A«1TSH

JUDGHMENT ON STIPULATION

Or. this day this cause comes on for consideration on the stipulation(s)
entered intc by the defendant{s) therein named and the plaintiff, which
stipulation{s) (are)(is) tendered herewith for filing herein.

The Court finds that plaintiff snd Mps. 8idney Leverne Matlock, being
the same person as Betty Matlock, e/k/s Betty Jo Matlock, individually snd se
Guerdian for Msrtin W. Matlock, an incompstent pevson , defendant{s) herein,

have, by the stipulation(s) absve referred to, agreed that the just compen-
sation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of the estate(s) in Tract(s)

Nols}. A=1T79E , as set forth and
described in the Complaint and Declaratien of Taking heretcfore filed in
this cause, is the (total) sum of $ 900,00 , inclusive of
interest. The sum of $ 850,00 y was deposited into the registry

of this Court as estimated just compensation for said tract(s) upon the filing
of the Declaration of Taking herein. The Court has jurisdiction of the
parties and the subject matter of this action. Service of process has heen
perfected either personmally or by publication of notice, as preseribed by
Rule 714 of the I'ederal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties defendant
having compensable interests in the subject tract(s).

IT I3, THEREFORE, EY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(4) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate(s) set forth
in the Complaint and Desclaration of Taking in and to the land(s) hereinabove
referred to, as said tract{s) (is){are) described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(B} The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of Tract(s) Nol(s}. Awl79E , is the sum of
$ 900,00 + inclusive of interest; and

(C) The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the registry of this
Court the deficieney in the ameunt of $ 50,00 , without interest.

Jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the entry of further
and appropriate crders and decrees.

Entered this DV day of August 196_3.

k' “f, { L&«_i‘;'z, A ‘ﬁY f”‘.fl""iv'b“u-—i-w-?r e
APPROVED: JUDGE, Unifted States District Court
.. EET A -

Pérty A. 1&&{6, 5&5‘1; u.g, Attorney

P



Def. Judgment
Without Res. of Imps.
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHEEN DISTRICT OF OXRLAHOMA

United States of America,
Plaintiff, Civil HNo. 775

Vs.

)
)
g
707.70 Acves of Land, More or less, )
Situste in {reek and Tulss Counties, )
Oklshoma, and Fred Brady, et sl, end )
Unknown Ouners, g

Tract(s) No(s}. DelgL

Defendants.,

UDGMENT ON STTPULATICN

On this day this cause comes on for consideraticn on the stipulation(s)
entered into by the defendant(s) therein named and the plaintiff, which
stipulation(s) (are)(is) tendered herawith for filing herein.

The Court finds that plaintiff and Peed D. Brudy and Belph J. Bredy

, defendant(s) herein,
have, by the stipulation(s) above referred to, agreed that the just compen-
sation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of the estate(s) in Tract{s)
Ne(s). D=l , as set forth and
deseribed in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretcfore filed in
this cause, is the (tntal) sum of § 6,250.,00 , inclusive of
interest. 7The sum of §3,875.00 , was deposited into the registry
of this Court as estimated just compensation for said tract(s) upon the filing
of the Declaration of Taking herein. The Court has jurisdiction of the
parties and the subject matter of this action. Service of process has been
verfected either personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by
Rule 71A of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties defendant
having compensable interests in the subject tract{s).

IT I5, THERFFCRE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

() The vesting in plaintiff of title to the sstate(s) set forth
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the land(s) hereinabove
referred to, as said tract{s) (is)(are) described therein, is hereby confirmed;

{E) The just compsnsation tc be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of Tract{s) No(s). D=i2l , is the sum of
$6,850.00 » inclusive of interest; and

(CYy The plzintiff shall forthwith deposit inte the registry of this
Court the deficiancy in the amount of § 2,375.00 , without interest.

Jurisdictior. of thls cause is retained for the entry of further
and appropriate orders and docrees.

Enterel this t,ﬁ‘ “day of August 1963 .

g Y g iﬁ :
APPROVED: JUDGE, United States District Court
)

,1,, ey [ 1 A

Perry A. xro:in Ass't U8, Astorney

cmstn s ern L o T e AT bt b B



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NCRTHERN DISTRICT CF CKLAHOMA

MeCORMICK-ARMSTRONG CO,,
INCORPORATED,

Plaintiff,
Bl 5‘)';" -

NO,_5176

BLUE MFG. CO., INC.

Tt N ek i s T Yl et et s

Defendant.

ORDER OF DISMISSAL

Now on this 5/, day of Aug. 1861, the above entitled cause
came on for hearing on 3tipulation for Dismissal and it appearing to
the Court that said cause has been fully and finally settled and the
Court being well and fully advised in the premises,

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUBLGED AND DECREED
that the above entitled cause be and the same is hereby dismissed

with prejudice to the filing of a new action at the cost of plaintiff.




IN THE UNITED STATLE® DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NCRTHERN DISTRICT OF OKL AHOMA

SHTRWOCD AND COMPANY, INC. )
A Corporation, )
)
Plaintiff, )
! )
v ) NO._5188
)
BLUE MANUFACTURING COMPANY, )
INC., a Corporation, ) PR
) A L
Defendant. )

ORDER OF DISMISSAL G

Now on this _/, 7. day of Aug., 1961, the above entitled cause
came on {or hearing on Stipulation for Dismissal and it appearing to
the Court that said cause has been fully and finally settled and the
Court being well and fully advised in the premises,

IT Is THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED
that the above entitled cause be and the same Iz hereby dismissed
with prejudice to the filing of a new action at the cost of plaintiff,

o

s , gL s .
L e s f il A

TUDGE

N e Py S S At Ak NN e trmpme—— -



Def. Jdgm't
with res.
UNITED STATES DISTRICT CCURT FOR THE of imps.
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA :
United States of Americs,

Plaintify, )
vs. ) Civil Wo. W71
)
18.12 Acres of land . Morm or Less, }
Situate in Crecs Gownty . OCl&iloms, )
and Hobert k.o Lolucen, ob 2l and )
Unknoeo Tonrer ) B
Defendants. ) Tract( ] ) NO( g ) LIRS

JUDGMENT ON STIPULATION

On this day this cause comes on for consideration on the stipulstion(s)
entered into by the plaintiff and the defendant(s) therein named, which stipulation(s)
ls}{are) tendered nerewitn for filing herein.

The Court finds that plaintiff and Virgll Fisher and Nola Fleher, his wife,
, defendant(s) herein,
have, by the stipulation(s) above referred to, agreed that the just compensetion to
be paid by the pLaintiff for the taking of the estete{s) in Tract(s) No(s}. 1668
; as set forth and described in the Ccrplaint
and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause, 15 the {total) sum of
$ 6,675.00 » inclusive of interest. The sum of $ 5,800.00 s
vas deposited into the registry of this Court as estimated just compensation for sai
tract(s) upon the Tiling of the Declaration of Taking herein. The Court has Juris-
dicticn of the parties znd the subject matter of this action. Service cf process has
been perfected either perscnally or by publicaticn of notice, as prescribed by BRule
114 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties defendant having compen-
sable Interests in the subject tract{s).

IT I5, THERFFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

{A) The vesting in pleintiff of title to the estate(s) set forth in the
Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the land{s) hereinabove referred to,
as said tract(s) (is){are) descrited therein, is hereby confirmed;

(B} The just compensation to be peid by the plaintiff for the teking of
Tract(s) Wo{s). 1668 » is the sum of § 5 375,00
inclusive of interest, and the reservation by the above-named defendant(s) of the
right to remove on or befors December 31, 1961 , (ahe)(sll)(building(s)) aug
improvement(s)) loceted thereon, having & (total) salvage value of $ 500,00 ; and

(C) The plaintifl shall forthwith deposit inio the registry of this Court
the deficiency in the amouns of § 375.00 , Without interest.

Jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the entry of further ané appro-
priate orders and decrees.

Entered this 4.7 day of  Aygyust 1967 .
. . f‘
i Koeye b BV doisey
APPROVED: JUDGE, United States District Court

,:"f i{ it ”-F:J‘ :i’ i ,."-~"‘Ff"- Y

L 3 M T
Perry A, Frole, Asst. g.g, ~ttorney

e Bl a8 IENEN U . ik i s —— -



o A S < = raprogman e, anan

with res.
UNITED STATES DISTRICT CCURT FCR THE of imps.
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CKLAHCHA
United States of America, f ;

Flaintiff, )

vs. } Civil No. 4771
) :

18.12 Acres of Lard, More or Less, )

Situate in Creek County, Oklahoms, )

and Robert M. Bahnsen, et g1, and )

Unknown Owaers, g

Defendants. Tract{s} No(s)

JUDGMENT CN STIFULATION

On this day this cause comes on for consideration on the stipulation(s)
entered inte by the plaintiff and the defendant(s) therein nemed, which stipulation(s)
is)(are) tenderec herewith for filing herein.

The Court finds that plaintiff ané (lemn F. Tete and Ethel M. Tate,
his wife, » defendant{s) herein,
neve, by the stirulation(s) above referred Lo, agreed that the Just compensation to
be paid by the plaintiff fer the tsking of the estate{s) in Tract(s) No{s).

1841 ; 88 set forth and described in the Ccmplaint
and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause, is the (total) sum of
$25,875.00 » inclusive of interest. The sum of $ 19,800,00 .

was deposited into the registry of this Court as estimated Just compensation for said
tract(s) upon ihe Tiling of the Declsration of Taking herein. The Court has Juris-
diction of the pariies and the sutject matter of this acticn. Service of process has
been perfected elther persenally cr by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule
T1A of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties defendant having compen-
sable interests in the subject tract(s).

IT IS5, THEREFORE, BY TEE COUKT ORDERED AND ADJUDCED:

{A) The vesting :n plaintiff of title to the estate(s) set forth in the
Complaint and Deciaration of Taking in and to the land(s) hereinabove referred to,
a8 said tract{s)} (is){are) described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(B) The just compensetion to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of
Tract{s) No{s). 16421 » 1s the sum of $28,000,00 ,
inclusive of interest, and the reservetion by the above-named defendant(s) of the
right to remove on or vefore August 1, 1961 , (the)(2li){building(s)) gng
improvement(s)) located therecn, having & {tetal) salvage value of $3,875.00 ; and

(C)} The plaintiff shall fortowith deposit into the registry of this Court
the deficiency in the amount of § 2,800.00 , Without interest.

Jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the entry of further and appro-
priate orders and lecrees.

Entered this W4} day of  August 196_3 .

4 /figéﬂzﬁfﬁiw E;?:éaii*“*”"ﬁil,‘“w

APPROVED: JUDGE, United States District Court
}

- /’);:L; R ! . 3 P
L Lorvm o mr i
f@rry A.(frohn, At U.5, Httorney




i ke et

Def. Jdam't
with res.
UNITED STATES DISTRICT CCURT FOR TRE of imps.
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CKLAHOMA
United States of America, L

laintify, }
vg. } Civil No. halg
J - L
1,584.09 Acres of Land, More or Less, ) A
Bituste in Creek and Pawpee Counties, )

Oklahoma, end ¥. M. Coonrod. Estate, g L
et al, and Unknown Owners - iian Ade O Dl s
! * Defendants. ) Tract(s) No(s}. I-9§§ ai

I-O6kE

JUDGMENT ON STIPULATION

On this day this casuse comes cn for consideraticon on the stipulation(s)
entered intc by the plaintiff and the defendant(s) therein named, which stipulation(s)
is)(are) tenderec herewith for filing herein.

Jessa Coonrod, Juanita Coorrod Hinton, Cormelis Ooonred Holmes, J. Raymend
The Court finds that évglaintiff an % mﬂ ¥ Re. Hinten, Vernon H. Einton,

o Je HintonE Fiorence géﬁ L, §SU1 Bié%on, ? defendant(s) herein,
géb?é ,cq:\% %E%%l%% oveug-e 9%4%%% to, agreed that 1,:he Just compensaticn to

be paid by the plaintiff fcr the taking of the estate(s) in Tract(s) No(s).

I-964 and I-96k B ; a8 set Torth and described in the Complaint
and Declaration of Taking heretofore Tiled in this cause, is the (totel) sum of
$25,350.00 » inelusive of interest. The sum of $ £2,350,00 ,

wag deposited into the registry of this Court as estimated Jjust compensation for said
tract(s} upon the filing of the Declaration of Taking herein. The Court has juris-
diction of the rartie: and the sutject matter of this metion. Service of process has
been perfected either personaliy cr by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule
T1A of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties defendant having compen-
sable interests in the subject tract(s).

IT 15, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:
{8) The vesting in plaiatiff of title to the estate(s) set forth in the
Complaint and Declarstion of Taking in and to the land(s) khereinabove referred to,

a5 said tract(s) (is)(zre) described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(B) 1The just compensation to be peid by the plaintiff for the taking of

Tract{s) No{s). I-064 and I-O64E » 1z the sum of $25,350.00 ,
inclusive of interest, and the reservation by the above-named delfendant(s) of the
)(building(s)) and

right to remove on or lLefore June 3

a1l
improvement(s}) locsted thereon, KBGO

; and

(C} The plaintiff shali forthwith deposit into the registry of this Court
the deficlency in the amount of $ 3,000.00 y Without interest.

Jurisdicetion of this cause is retained for the entry of further and appro-
priate orders and decrees.

Entered <his %I/ day of August 19631 .

. T il
Jof (i By e
APPROVED: JUBGE, Unihted Stetes District Court

o sﬁ‘“““‘““"".';- Ay S,
Perry A. Kybhn, Ass't U. s, Attorney




Def. Jdgm't

with res.
UNITED STATEC DISTKICT CCURT FOR THE of imps.
NORTHERF DISYRICT CF OKLAHUMA P R T
United States of Americs, AR
Plaintiff,

)
vs. ) Civil No. 819 .
) ‘ la
1,584.09 Acres of Land, More or Less, )
Bituste in Creek and Pawvnee Counties, ; o
)
)

el 1 ¥
Clexie, £5 0K

Oklahoma, end F. M. Coonrcd Eeiate,

et al, sud Unknown Owners,

Defendants. Tract(s) No(s). D-438

JUDGMENT ON STIPULATION

On this day this cause comes on Tor considerstion on the stipulation(s)
entered into by the pleintiff and the defendant(s) therein named, which stipulaticn(s)
is)(are) tendered herewith for filing herein.

The Court finds that plaintiff and Jesea Coonred, Jusnita Coonrod Einton,
Cornelis Coonrod Holmes, and J. R. Wright » defendant(s) herein,
have, by the stirulation{s} above referred tc, agreed that the Jjust compensation to
be pald by the plaintiff for the taking of the estate(s) in Tract(s) No{s).

Dh38 » as set Torth and described in the Ccuplaint
and Declaration cof Tasing heretofore filed in this cause, is the (total) sum of
$ 18,000.00 » inclusive of interest. The sum of § 16,000.00

2
was deposited inte the registry of this Court as estimated Just compensation for said
tract(s) upen the Iiling of the Declearation of Taking herein. The Court has Juris-
diction of the parties and the subject matter of this action. Service of process has
been perfected either personeliy or by publicaticn of notice, as preseribed by Rule
T1A of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all pariies defendant having compen-
sable interests in the subject tract(s).

IT IS, '"HEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDCED:

(A} The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate(s) set forth in the
Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the land({s) hereinebove referred to,
as said tract(s) (is){are) described therein, is hereby confirmed;

{B) The Just compensation to be paid by the pilaintiff for the taking of
Tract(s) No(s). D33 > is the sum of $ 18,000.00 ,
inclusive of interest, and the reservetion by the above-named defendant({s) of the
right to remove or or vefore  June 30, 1562 , (ceed(all)(building(s)) and
improvement(s)) lccated thereon, hysotwpo cE o e ) .

{C) The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the registry of this Court
the deficiency in the awount of § 2,000.00 , Without interest.

Jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the entry of further and appro-
priate crders and decrees.

Entered this ) day of August 1961 .

!‘l ‘\.-‘ ‘i‘ )
& / £\=‘_&_.,1._‘;_,;-_.L ﬁfy s dm&-ﬂw‘;
AFPPROVED: JUDGE, United States District Court

B
A
le “ﬁ«; bt r‘ . f‘*‘h APy

Perry A. Krohn, Ass't U.8, Altorney

¢ i P —— A A o - o AT



Def. Jdgm't

b= [ pith rés.

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE ‘of imps.

NORTHEEN DISTRICT OF COKLAHOMA

United States of aAmerice, -

ST

Civil No. K819

MCELE O
Clerk, U, 8. 2

Plaintiff,
vE.

)

)

)

1,584,09 Acres cf Land, Mcre or Less, )
Situate in Creek and Pawnee Counties, )
Oklahcma, and F. M. Coonrcd Estate, g
)

et al, and Unknown Cuners
g ’ Tract(s) No(s). I-928 and

I-5288

Defendants.

JUDGMENT ON STIPULATION

On this day this cause comes on for consideration on the stipulation(s}
entered into by the plaintiff and the defendent(s} therein named, which stipulatien(s)
Gs)(are) tendered nerewith for filing herein.

The Court fnds that pleintif? and Jessa Coonrad
; defendant{s) herein,

nave, by the stipuletion(s) above referred to, amgreed that the just compensation to
be paid by the plaintiff for the teking of the estate(s) in Tract(s) No(s).
I-028 gnfl I-928E > 85 38t forth end described in the Ccmplsint
and Declarstion of Taking heretofore filed in this cause, is the (total) sum of
$ 18,000.00 ; inclusive of interest. The sum of $ 15,725.00 ’
was &eposited into the registry of this Court as estimeted Just compensation for said
tract(s) upon the filing of the Declaration of Taking herein. The Court has Juris-
diction of the parties and :he subject matter of this action. Service of process hes
been perfected either personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule
T1A of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties defendant having compen-
sable interests in the subject tract(s).

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED :

(&) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate{s) set forth in the
Complaint and Declaration of Teking in and tc the land{s) hereinabove referred ta,
as said tract(s) (is)(are) described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(B} The just compensation to be pald by the plaintiff for the taking of
Tract(s) No(s). I+928 gnd T » is the sum of $ 18,000.00 »
inclusive of interest, and the reservation by the ebove-named defendant(s) of the
right to remove on or Lefore  gume 30, 1p62 : {ell} building(s)) and
improvement ( 5 ) ) lozatec thEI‘EOﬁ, Iy ah ra e LSy e WS e G e e e e B 1A

(C) The plaintiff shali forthwith deposit into the registry of this Court
the deficiency in =he emount of § 2,275.00 , without interest.

Jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the entry of further and appro-
priate corders and decrees.

Entered this "3 day of August ]96__1.

\ } i

4 N
N >

) foﬁ;éP4*L*€Q¢aﬂég4x iﬁ"a**uyuj("“'

AFPROVED: JUDGE, Unfted States District Courh
Jgéj;wbm Yy A

erry A. m?oz{.u, Ase't .87 Atorney




e il UNITEY 8TATVES W18 JTLGLET FOR T ¥
WORTHE &N LISTRICT 8 OFied il

EI S AT LA S IPRTMNE W S i (W) oo DB
G 4

Lilatin,

LS LTS ICEAN

Claingitl

W mapn Ml o K

v 5 SIVIN R, S1an
METIRY v, BUOW e, R, )
efendant H

FINUINGS OF FACT, CONGLUSIONS OF
AN ARD JUDGMENT

The above entitled cause cime oo regulariy
for trial aond the court baving duly considered thw evidence eue heing fuily

adhvized ba the prevoses, now findy the followlng:

PIOSDINGS wi8 FALT
.

! That this I8 an action for vezlurascry judgineni
putseant 3 the prevismoas of Title 20, U, &, ., Section 2201, Thar =
dlversity of citizengrtp oxiuts between the parties and the amocuny iu
tenttuver iy excesds e vurg of $30, 000,00, exciugive 3f irtecest ond

TR,

il.
That on ox about warch 31, 196G, o Dlan o

Hearparitation ol e plalptiifl corporation wae submiltted by Jares &,

Puniog. JL L0, Seast and the delendant Henry O, Hughes, Jr., s

"Heorganleers' . Tohat eniong other things the sald “lan & Reorgaasiestiog

Pruviladl

frmroadiakely «fter teorganizativa Uivanso, Juc,, shsll

sebw @ first raortgage to Fleney D, Hoghes, Jr. upon

ek st tegete of the corporetion in e sreonut

cf 30 DL L arawisg tuterest gt 6%, aad for sush Duriher

Pror e WO iehes may advence.  In addition, il steok

pgovd L Meoepanizers shall be pleduesd € v, Hagoes.
t o anticipated that 3fter this Lirat snoPigage bae buan

E R S vhifuerd b Corpordts e cue be secaesd dn
Booardiad BREEE L G0 e,
‘:"\_

SR S s e —— e A ARt -




s E——

setiideally foswilie and jn
ropose ta advance Surther sucie i the

T SN

Trat PUFELRSE Do L ey e d
Flae of Keorganization the plaintdf, DCivanco 74l CLATEDIY , DR e
Geoamna wawe the Selquiant, Henry L. Hughes, Jr., 1o advance coriass
Hlheow e sk o iy the coste of drilling and develaporant alraady

TIPS STRRE YA P

i s by the cosintiff and to pay for o riﬁipi-ig ard e
which riay be ecoacmically feagtble and lastifled ip the fubres or te
BOLTdinate pre st orkghgd #0 thit B pradn il £ crporation ol v -
TImss & dnpesgar L0 Y partivg,

BV

Thit the el Cuguob asy retusse U advai e

WU Y s ey A AT LY ERE palaiatadl COEHET AR SRladen Lo RO el
ek bUeps 3 ubnne thad bne glasntity CUTROrwliok Ly rslinani e,
Partl

The court bas jarisdicibon of the pasties aod Si
miengrd b vatiss o phe eaib.
i1.
The comroversy wxiviiog bebv cos the oo e
AR Celetert L8 sl iable controversy.

.

Thav der the Seorpard 2stion Dlan the defod

puleion, ard o ot v adar any Car TRl e

FLagite s Yo Souet 1

ATV eIt i

wig LUT COrperate purousto.  TRal sein b

Cowoiurcoable @8 o Coutral.

T G iadei kb s s

Junwmient i herooy sty cad w0r e caisee s

#Bgdiiies e et ek BB CORLO CTY whEh Sl Funaiiing W ool Las b e Lo




b s Meeerann som Bl b,

o

Tiwne b dials ”'_3 PR ST ISRCE L

L I RS TR 1T )

Comgiabeant, dvaneo il Company,
& THevsta O oarpuaralloe

y .';‘Sha"r';}, AttorneW for the
Jdefendent, Dleryy o Uagbes, Jr.

T e . s ——s e g U




- s

o e A, Bt e oA 15

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURY FoR THE
HORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAMOMA

United States of Americs, )
Libelant, ;
va, ? Givil No. 5189
65 Bags, Hore or Less, of ;
Alfslia feed, Lot Ho. 2068, ]
Clalmant. )}

DEFAULT DECREE OF CONDEMNATION

M June 6, 1901, a libel of laformetion against the nhove described
articles was flled on behalf of the United States of America. The libel al-
leged that the articles proceeded zgainst were 65 baga, more or laas, of alfalfa
gsed, which were introduced into interstets commerce in violation of the Fedsral
Seed Act, 7 1.5.C.A, 1501 et seq, in that they were falsaly lsbelled.

It appearing that procesz was duly issusd herein and returnsd o Lawy
thet notice of the seizvre of the above described articles was given according
to law; and that no persons hawving appeared or interposed a claim bafore the
return day in said progess,

Now, therefore, on motion of Russell 1, Simith, United States Attorney
for the Northern District of Oklshema, by L. K. Swith, Asaistant 0.5, Attorney,
IT IS ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the defaults of all pergons be and the
same are ontered herein; and

The Gourt belng fulled advised in the presigea, 1t i on like motion
further URDERE)D, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the artlcles so seized are Falsely
labellsd within Lhe meaning of sald Aet, 7 U.5.0.4. 1561(a){21)(A) and 1571(d),
in that the labels attached to the bags reprepented the sesd e have 1,398 weed
sveds, and te have & genmdnation percentage of 80, und a total germination of hard
seod percentage of 82: whereas a sample rep-rsending this seed was Found to have
2.60% woed seeds, = germinabion percentags of 52, amd a total permination of hard
seed percentage of 31.

IT IS FURTHER CRDERED, ADJUDURD, © ) DECREED thet the articles sre con-
demnexi as forfalted to the United States, and the United States Mershal in and for
the Northern Districh of Oklahoms shall forthwith destroy the same and make re-

turn of his action tw thig Court,

: o
Lated thic _‘:_31_ day of bty - 1961,
—— Z

s 5 U A W
United Stalés District Judgs °




A T BT

[N [Hi UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE

NOHTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA &
OELAHCHA NATURAL GAS COMPANY, H
& corporation, )
Plaintiff, ; Civil Action File
VEi, ; No. 5130
UNITED 3TATES OF AMERICA, 3
Defendant. ;

STIPULATION FOR DISMISSAL WITH PREJUDICE

Piaintiff and Defendant herein stipulate and agree as follows:

i. The above-entitled action isg herety dizconitinued and
dismissed with esch party to bear its respective costs.

2. This diswissal shall be with prejudice to, and shall
operate as an auvsolute bar against, any right of Plaintiff to
bring any surther or other action based on or including the clainm
stated herein.

DATED this lst day of September, 1961,

Y

¢ Attorney for(

RUSBELL H. BMITH, United States
Attorney for the Norihern District
0f Oklahoma

By?f %g f%;é@ﬁ%
ssistan nite tates Attorpey

Attorney for Defendant




o Ao T T o i e o <

Def'. Judgment

Without Ree .. of Imps:-~,

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE R
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States ¢f America,

Plaintiff, Civil No. k616 .

vs.

Clardey b G e

[ R NP

R

115,71 Acres of Imnd, More or Less,
Situate in Creck and Pawpee Cotnties,:
Gidehoma, and Carrie Shaeffer, et al,j
and Unknown Owners, Defendants, ) Tract(s) Wo(s). D-MS59E-1, T-2
and B-3.
JUDGHMENT ON STIPULATTON

On this day this cause comes on for censideration on the stipulation(g)
entered into by the defendant(s) therein named and the plaintiff, which
stipulation(s) (are)(is) tendered herewith for filing herein,

The Ceurt finds that plaintiff and Joe R. Moody and Mzbel B. Moody,
Herbert Moody and Fannie Moody, and Alleen May Moody, .
» defendant(s) herein,

have, by the stipulation(s) sbove referred to, agreed that the just compen-
sation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of the estate(s) in Tract(s)

No(s).  p-b59E-1, E-2 and -3 , as set forth and
descrived in the Complaint and Daclaration of Taking heretofore filed in
this cause, is the (total) sum of § 750.00 , inclusive of
interest. The sum of § 640.00 » was deposited into the registry

of this Court as estimated Just compensation for said tract(s) upon the filing
of the Declaration of Taking herein. The Court has Jurisdiction of the
parties and the subject matter of this action. Service of process has heen
perfected either perscnally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by
Rule 714 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties defendant
having compensab e interssts in the subiect tract(s).

IT I3, THEREFCRE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(A) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate(s) set forth
in the Complaint and Declaration of Talting in and to the land(s) hereinabove
referred to, as faid tract(s) (is)(are) described therein, is hereby confirmed:

(B) The jus: compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of Tract{s) No(s). D-L50E-1, -2 andE-3 » is the sum of
$ THO. 00 y inclusive of interest: and

(C) The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the registry of this
Court the deficiency in the amount of $110.00 » without interest.

Jurisdiztion of this cause is retained for the entry of further
and appropriate orders and decrees.

Entered this & day of September 195 3.

Ly "y
4’«5‘/ 5“‘..:%' h}& /4/. ,v\;jﬁt. il O
APPROVED: JUDGE, United States Distrift Court

. ‘.) i 4
18/ "\ Tina, o Ais :i.,.‘,/
Perry A, Kvohm, Asst. U.5, Attorney




Jdgm¥t for amt.
of Deposit

UNITED STATES DISTHICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN LISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America, )
Plaintirf, ) Civil No. L7LO
vs, )

) Tract No. E-501E
2LL.20 Acres of Land, More or less, ) B i Iy )
Situate in Creek and Pawnee Counties, ) e B
Oklahoma, and Ruth I. Knee, et al, ;
)
)

and Unkncun Owners,

Defendants,

NOBLE € BEoen

Clerk, | ] ek Claprs o
JULGMENT ON STIPULATION « Us 8. Districr Cov

On this day this cause comes on for consideration on the
stipulation erntersd inte by and between the plaintiff and the defend-
an's therein named, which stipulatien is tendered herewith for filing
herein,

The Court finds that plaintiff and Daisy D. Irelan, Ruth
I. Knee, and iarie Jouise Armstrong, defendants herein, have, by the
stipulation above referred to, agreed that the Just compensation to
be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of the estate in Tract No,
l?jQrSOlE, as set forth and deseribed in the Complaint and Declaration
of Taking heretofore filed in this cause, is the (total) sum of
$#100.00, inclusive of interest, which amount was deposited into the
registry of this Court as estimated Just compensaticn for said tract
upen the filing of the Declaration of Taking herein, The Court has
Jurisdiction of the parties ard the stbhjeet matter of this action.
Service of process hLas been perfected either personally or by publica-
tion of notice, as preseribed by Rule 714 of the Federal Rules of Givil
Procedurs, on all parties defendant having compensable interests in the
subject tract, The Court further finds that the above-named defendants
were the sole owners of the capticned tract on the date of taking, and
they are entit.ed to the entire award therefor,

IT 78, THEZHEFORE, BY THE GOURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED 2

(4} The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate set ferth
in the Complairt and Declaration of Taking in and to the land hersinabove
referred to, as said tract is described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(B) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of Tract No. [i-501E is the sum of $100.00, inclusive of interest;
which sum has been disbursed to the above-named defendant Daisy D. Irelan,
bursuant to the terms of the stipulation referred to in paragraph one
hereinabove.

7
Entered this 577 day of %l» , 1961,

-/ﬁffi:ﬁzaycgf ;K[rg34bﬂdjﬂtJ;

JUDGE, UFAted Statos Distéist Cowrt

RPPROVED :

o, P '
(5 (Forny F K.
Perry X, Krohn, Assistant U, 5. Attorney

e S el et b b S+ ¢ R e ot e A = - -



T e ——— T

Def. Judgment
Without Res. of Imps.
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERY DISTRICT OF OKLAHDMA Fﬂ Ly

I TSR A

United States cf America, ]
Plaintiff, ) Civil No. 5172 LT S

vs. )
330.43 Acves of lend, More oy Less, |
Situete in Gsage aud Fawnse Gounties, j
Cklehoma, snd Elule N, Findley, et )
)
)

al, and Unkoown Cwners,

Defendants, Traet(s) No(s). 3206 end

32068el thru E-5, Inelusive
JUDGMENT ON STIPULATION

Oa this day this cause comes on for consideration on the stipulation{s)
entered into by the dafendant(s) therein named and the plaintiff, which
stipulation(s) (are)(is) tendered herewith for filing herein.

The Ccurt finds that plaintiff and Eoily Ftta Widner, being the same
perscn 4c Endly Btta Widener, s widow,
s defendant(s) herein,

have, by the stipulation(s) above referred to, sgreed that the just compen-
sation to be paii by the plaintiff for the taking of the estate(s) in Tract(s)

No(s). 3206 ena 3206E«]. thru RS » as set forth and
described ir the Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretcfore filed in
this cause, is the (tctal) sum of $ 7,850.00 y inclusive of
interest. The sum of $ 5,750.00 y was deposited into the registry

of this Court as estimated Jusi compensation for said tract(s} upon the filing
of the Declaration of Taking herein. The Court has jurisdiction of the
parties and the subject matter of this action., Service of process has been
perfected either personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed hy
Rule 714 of the Federal Rules of Civil Frocedure, on all parties defendant
having compensable intsrests in the subjeet tract(s),

iT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT CRDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(A)  The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate(s) set forth
in the Complaint and Declaraticn of Taking in and to the land(s) hereinabove
referred to, as said tract(s) (ts)}{are) described therein, is hereby confirmed;

{E) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the

taking of Trect(s) No(s). 3206 end 39061 thru E-5 , is the sum of
$ T2B50.00 » inclusive of interest: ang

(C) The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the registry of this
Court the deficiency in the amount of $ 1,500.00 » without interest.

Jurisdiction of this cause isg retained for the entry of further
and appropriate orders and decrses.

Intered this £ day of September 196.3 .

/.?_} .; V-a';‘“ 5 ’% KQ;,, L

APPROVED: JUDGE, United States LAstrict Court

¢ T 7( s 3!;&

PerryvA, Erohn, Ase't U.5, Attorney




- PR — A A At 70 - -
b s s m————

FILED

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLABOMA SEP ”f}?ﬂsf
United States of America, )
) NOBLE C. Hoop
Flaintiff, ) Cletk, U, 5. District Coupg
)
vs. 3 Civil Ne. 5056
)
685.86 Acres of Land, More cr Less, )
Situate in Osage and Pawnee Counties, } Tract No. 3318
Oklahoms, and Albert Perkins, et al, )
and Unknown Gwners, )
!
Defendants. }
JUDGMENT
I

Cn August 16, 1961, this cause, &6 to Tract HNo. 3318, came on for
triel, and the parties having waived & Jury, the case was tried to the Court,
before the Honorable Foyce H. Savage, Judge of the United States Distriet Court
for the Northern District of Oklahoma. The plaintiff, United States of America,
appeared by Perryv A. Krohn, Assistant United Statee Attorney, for the Northern
District of oklahoma. fThe defendants, Helen R. Alburty, now Breeden,
individually and as Administratrix of the Estate of Grover C. Alburty, decessed,
and as guardian ad litem appointed by this Court for
Morma Jean Alburty, Donna Lou Alvurty, Grover Columbus Alburty, Jr., James
Samuel Alburty, and Johnny Lee Alburty, minors, appeared by their attorney,

John Q. McCabe. The defendant, Helen Carolyn Alburty, now Veughn, appeared by
her attcrney, David H. Sanders. After hearing the evidence and bteing fully
adviged in tke premises, the Court finds:

IT1

The Court has Jjurisdiction of the parties end the subject matter of
this action. This Judgment applies only to the estate condemned in Traet No.
3318, es such tract and the estate taken therein are described in the Declara-
tion of Taking filed herein.

I1I

Service of process has been perfected either personally or by publica-
tion notice as provided by Rule T1A of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure on
all parties defendant in this case who are interested in the subject tract.

Iv

The Acts of Ccngress set out in Paragraph 2 of the Complaint filed
herein give the United States of America the right, power and authority to econ-
demn for public use the subjeet tract, as such tract is particularly deseribed

in such Compiaint. Pursiapt thereto, on November 10, 1960, the United States



of Americe filed its Declaration ol Tisisg nf the estates in such described
lard, and title to such property shoui? %= vaeted in the United States of
America, as of the date of filing of surh instrument.
v
Simultanecusly with the filing of the Declaration of Taking herein,
there was deposited in the Registry of this Court, as estimated compensation
for the taking of the subject tract, the sum of $18,850.00, & portion of which ,
to wit, $1£,000,00,
has been disbursed.
VI
Just cempensation for the estate condemned herein in Tract No. 3318
this Court finds and fixes to be in the total sum of $21,000.00.
VII
A deficiency exists between the amount deposited as estimated compen-
sation and the emount Fixed herein as the avard of just compensation for the
subject tract, end the sum of money to cover such deficiency should be deposited
by the plaintiff, such deficiency being as set out in Paragraph XI, below.
VIII
The defendants named in Paragraph I, above, as owners of the subject
tract are the only defendants asserting any interest in the estate condemned in
seid tract, all other defendents having either disclaimed or defaulted; the
named defendants are the owners of such estate, as of the date of taking, and
as suck, are entitled to receive the swerd of Just compensation.
IX
IT IS, THEREFORE, CRDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United States
of America has tte right, power and authority to condemn for publie use the
tract enumerated in Paragreph IT hereinsbove, as such tract is deseribed in the
Declaration of Taking riled herein, snd such tract, to the extent of the esiate
described and for the uses and purposes indicated in such Declaration of Taking,
are condemnec. and title thereto is vested in the United States of Americs, as
of the date cf the aforesaid instrument and all defendants herein and all other
persons interested in the described estote so taken in such tract are forever
barred from esserting any claim thereto.
X
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED, that on the date of
taking, the owners of the estate condemned herein in the subject tract were the
defendants whose names appear in Paragraph I, above. The right to just compen-
sation for the estate teken in the subject tract is vested in the parties so

named and their respective interests appear therein.



xT
IT IS FURTHER CRDERED, ADJUDCTM 44D DECREFD that the defendants do
have and recover of and from the plainticf, United States of America, for the
subject tract, judgment in the tetal sum of $21,000.00; and, it appearing that
the plaintiff heretcfore deposited $18,850.00 into the Repistry of this Court
upon the filing of the Declaration of Taking to the credit of said defendants,
which said last sum, when deducted frow the sum of $21,000.00, leaves a balance
of $2,150.0C, which said balance, when reduced by the sum of $435.00 pursuant
to the Stipulation for Exclusion of Preperty, filed herein, leaves a balance of
$1,715.00, for which sum of $1,715.00 the said defendants are given a deficlency
Judgment against the United States of Awerica, together with interest therecn
at the rate of 6% per anmum from November 10, 1960, until paid into the Registry
of this Court.
ATI
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that this case is held
cpen for the purposes of entry of proper orders of distribution to the proper

owners and in the proper amcunts as determined by this Judgment.

-

Entered this Eg r-":clas.y of  September 1661,
UNITED STATES DISTRICT
APPROVED :
Q S
4 Ferny ﬂ ' é»g,w%,,,
Perry A. Krphn !

Assistant United States Attorney



Def. Judgment
Without Res. of Imps.
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE

ﬁ ¥ DLSTRTCR OF AL o g
NORTHERN DISTRICT CF OKLAHOMA el e
United Stazes cf America, e

)

Flaintiff, ) Civil No. 5139 SPEE BEA
VS, |

LULOU AcTES O land, dore or ess, {

Bluuate iu Creak, Usape s Pawnee |

Counties, Oxlahoma, & G. B. Cooper,
et a1, and Unknown Ouners,

Delendants,

SNUBLE ©0HOD

Cierk, U, & Disiciet 7

Tract(s) No(s). 2E43E~2 and Ew3

JUNGIENT ON STIPULATION

On this day this cause comes on for consideration on the stipuiation(s)
entered into by the defendant{s) thersin named and the plaintiff, which
stipulation(s) -are){is) tendered herewith for filing herein.

The Court finds that plaintiff and Velue E. Courtuey, surviving widow

» defendant(s) herein,

of M. 8. Qourtn deceaged
'éi‘ 'qiiationgga above referred to, agreed that the just compen-

have, by ths stip

satlon to b2 paid by the plaintiff for the taking of the estate(s) in Tract(s)
No{s). 2843ZE2 and 2043B-3 » as set forth and
described in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in

this cause, is the {total) sum of § 600.00 , inclusive of
interest. 'the cum of § ¥OU.LO s was deposited into the registry

of this Court as estimated just compensation for said tract(s) upon the filing
of the Declaration of Taking herein. The Court has jurisdiction of the
parties and the subject matter of this action, Service of process has been
perfected either personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by
Rule 714 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties defendant
having compensable interests in the subject tract(s).

IT IS, THEREFORE, 3Y THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(L) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate(s) set forth
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the land(s) hereinabove
referred to, as said tract{s) (is){are) described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(B} The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the

taking of Tract(s) No(s). 204382 and ROUZE-3 s i5 the sum of
$ 600,00 + inclusive of interest; and

(C) The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the registry of this
Court the deficiency in the amount of & 200.00 , without interest,

Jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the entry of further
and appropriate orders and decrees.,

Ontered this /7 /.day of September 1961 .

/ /

A ' ;
Foi e AR pon e ‘
s DT RSPy R

s i
APPROVED: JUDGE, United States District Court

/ S S R
= NS

Perry A. Krohn, Ass'y U,g, Attorney

/




Pef. Judgment
Without Res. of Imps.
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FCR THE
IORTHERY DISTRICT OF OXTAHOMA

FiLED"

United States of America,

Plaintiff, Civil Ho. 5g08

)
vs. § SEP 12 186
)
5421 Acres of Land, Mor Le
J 5 of Land, More or Less, g NOBLE C. HDOD
)
)
)

Situste in Pawnee, Osage and Creek )
Clerk, U. 8. Distriet >0

Counties, Oklahcws, and M. B. Scuie,
et al, and Uninown Quners,

Defendants, Tract(s) No(s). 3.088-1, Be2 and

B-3
JUDGHENT ON STIFULATION

Oa this day this cause comes on for consideration on the stipulation{s)
entered into by the defendant(s) therein named and the plaintiff, which
stipulation{s) (are){is) tendered herewith for filing herein.

The Ccurt finds that plaintiff and J, W. Severns and Effie I. Severns,

his wife , defendant(s) herein,
have, by the stipulation{s) above referred to, agreed that the just compen-
sation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of the estate(s} in Tract(s)
No{s).  3106B-1, 3108F-2 and 3108E-3 , as set forth and
described in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in

this cause, is the (total) sum of § 1,250.00 » inclusive of
interest. The sum of $1,000.00 » was deposited into the registry
of this Court as estimated just compensation for said tract(s) upon the filing
of the Declaration of Taking herein. The Court has jurisdiction of the
barties and the subject matter of this acticn. Service of process has heen
perfected either personally or by publication of ncotice, as prescribed by
Rule 714 of the Teder:l Rulss of Civil Procedure, on all parties defendant
having compensable interests in the subject tract{s).

IT IS, THEREFCRE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(A) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate(s) set forth
in the Complaint and Dsclaration of Taking in and to the land{s) hereinabove
referred te, as said tract{s) (is)(are) described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(B) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of Tract(s) No(s)., 3108Bel, Ew2 and E«3 » 15 the sum of
$1,250.00 » inclusive of interest; and

{(C) The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit inte the registry of this
Court the deficiency i1 the amount of $ 250,00 , without interest.

Jurisdiction of this cause is retained fer the entry of further
and appropriate crders and decrees.

Entered this fﬂkflday of September 1953 .

ff 4 !
L T e f;/ f;'({'f_ (e o
APPROVED: JUEGE, Unifed States Digtrict Court

I . .
=4 //: Ty N A v

Pexry A. Krohr, Ass’t U.8, Attorney

FE. — e ——— s
e 2 e e e+ D Al e



PR PTRS T
COMPA
agacaiabion

BV oo this

i g o TR

Pleintififl.

Dzfendants.

T
B
U
:
HAS
i
4
{ Y oiL

B

ORD:E O MARDAT

12th day of dulvy,

1961, on motion of

Robert . Ingerton and upon consideraticon of the mandatz of

thae United

urt of' Appzals for

the Tenth Clroeulc

dated rebruary b7, 16451, and £4led 1n this cause February 20,

1661, i s

ORDETTE, ALY

Judgment »f this Uours

ghtered on the

IDGIED AWD DECREDD

that the order and

11th day of Jamary,

1660, be and th: same is hereby vacated and get aslde and in

complianse with the szld mandate, 1t is

TULTHL L DR

defficiencsy [Juds

dant wergon, J

1955, be and che same

have and reeover o and From the plalnti:

wig
{ SVAL;
/s/ HESS CROSSLAND

1211t i

SHED, ADJUDMNGED AND

. entered Iin this

DECREED that tho

favor of plaintify azalnst the delfen-

causs on August 31,

18 hereby vacaied and sei aslde.

s/ ROYCE H,

MDEIED that sald iflobert FE. Ingerton

hisg cosin.

SAVAGE

FROss vy

P Nerpies

Atioarne s it

Plaintis?

Lotorney o Dobord

sk MOl

AL Ingarion

[

trict Judge

\

h



Rt 1

WITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE o W
'.‘J' T ; lnil 3 - -'_F P—_— -
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA NCBLE ¢, HOOD
1. tod L
United States of America, ) Cleck, U. 8. District Cor
)
Plaintiff, )
)
vE. ) Civil Action No. LOCO
)
L432.94 Acres, Mors or Less, )
Situate in Nowate and Rogers (ounties, ) Tract No. J-10168-2
Oklehoma, and P.L. layes, et &l, and )
Unknown: Owners, }
)
Defendants. )

J U DG M4 E NT

1.
. - .

Now, on this J’S dey of September, 1961, this matter comes on for
disposition on application of plaintiff, United States of America, for entry
of Judgment oo a ustipulaticn sgreeing upon Jusl compensation, and the court,
after having examined the files in this sction and being advised by counsel

for plaintiff, finds:

2.
This judement applies only to the surface estate condemmed in Tract
No. J-1018E-2, as such estate and tract are described in the declaration of

taking filed in this action,

3.
The court has jurisdiction of the parlties and subject matter of this

action.

L.
Service of process has been perfected either perscnally, or by publi-
cation notice, as provided by Rule TlA of Federal Rules of Civil Procedure on

all pzrties defencant in this cause who are interested in subject tract.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in Paragraph 2 of the Complaint herein

give the United States of America the right, power, and avthority to condemn

for public use the estate described in Paragraph 2 herein. Pursuant thereto,
on March 28, 960, the United States of America has filed its Declaration of
Taking of’ such described property, and title to the described estate in such
property should be vested in the United States of America as of the date of

filing the declaration of taking.

R i s o —— [P ——— ST S B



s memavasamanr e £ 515 - it aam ane STy ——

5.
On Tiling of the Declaration of Talking, there was deposited in the
registry of thic cours, as estimated compensation for the taking of a certain
estate in subject tract a certain sum of money, and all of this deposit has

been disbursed, as ses out in Paragraph 12 below.

7.
On the date of taking in this action, the owners of the estate
taken in subject tract were the defendants whose names are shown in Paragraph
12 below. Such anamed defendants are the only persons asserting any interest
in the estate taken in such “ract, all other persong having either disclaim-
ed or defaulted, and such named defendsnts are entitled to receive the Just

compensatior. for the estate taken in this tract.

3.

The owmers of subject tract and the United States of America have
executed and filed herein a stipulation as to just compensation wherein they
have agreed that just compensatior for the estate condemmed in subject tract
is in the amount shown as coupensation in Paragraph 12 below, aad such

stipulation shouid be approved.

3.
A dzTiciency sxists between the amount deposited as estimated compen-
sation for sabject trazt and the emount fixed by the stipulation as to just
compensation, anc the amount of such deficiency should be deposited for the

benefit of the lendowners. Such deficiency is set out in Paragraph 12 below.

10,
IT IS TEEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the United

States of America has the right, power, and authority to condemn for public
use the tract named in Paragraph 2 herein, as such tract is particularly des-
cribed in the complaint and decleration of taking filed herein; and the sur-
face interest only in such ftract, to the extent of the estate described and
for the uses and purposes described in such declaration of taking, is con-
demned and title thereto is vested In the United States of America as of the
date of filirg such Declaration of Teking, and all defendants herein and all
other persons interested in such estate are forever barred from asserting any

claim theretc.

- 2.




1.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDCED, AND DECREED that on the date of
taking, the cwmers of the estate condemned hereirn in subject tract were
the defendants whose names appear below in Paragraph 12, and the right to
Just compeusation for the estate taken herein in this tract is vested in

the parties so named.

12,
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the stipuletion
as to just compensation, mentioned in Paragraph 8 sbove, ie hereby confirm-
ed; and the sum =herein fixed is adopted as the award of just compensation

for the estate condemned in subject tract as follows:

TRACT KC. J-1018E-2

Owners: Gus Livingstoa owns this tract, subject to a
mortgage owned by the First MNational Bank of
Nowata, Oklahoma.

Award of Just Compsnsation for surface only pursuant

to appreved stipulation . . . . . L L L L L $450.00 $H50.00
Deposit of Estimeted Compensation
for surface interest . . . . . . . . . . . 300.00
Deposit Deficiency e e e e e o e 0w e .. 4150.00
Disbursed o OWHEPS & . . v v v v 4 v e e e e e e e .5300.00
Balance Due Lo OWAETS . . . . . . . . . .. .. ... .. .. $150,00
13.

TT I3 FURTHER QRDERED, ADJUIXED, AND DECREED that the United States
of America shall deposit in the registry of this court, in Civil Action No.
Lgo0, to the credit of Tract MNo. J-1018E-2, the deficiency sum of 4150.00
and the Clerk of =his Court then shall disburse such sum JOINTLY to Cus

Livingston and the First Naticnal Bank of Nowata.

Rosree N [hae
TNITED{BTATES DISTRICT JUBCE

APPROVED:

HUBERT A. MART.OW
First Assistant U.S. Attorney

s v b b= - A i i e b -



L PPN el A

Gl

Def. Jdgm't
with res.
VRITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE of imps.
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA
United States of America,
Plaintiff,

Civil KWo. 4740

FILED

V5.

)
)
)
)
244 .20 Acres, More or less, )
Situate in (reek end Fawnee Counties, )
Oklahoma, ard Ruth I. Knee, et al, )
and Unknown Owners, J

)

)

Defendants.

SEP 19 1861

0
S O ST WOBLE €. HOOD
Clerk, Ul 8 District 7wt

On this dey this cause comes on for consideration on the stipula-
tion entered into by the plaintiff and the defendant therein nemed, which
Stipulation is tendered herewith for filing herein,

The Court finds that plaintiff and Cimarron Telephone Compary, Ine.,
have, by the stirulation above referred to, agreed that the Just compensaticn
to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of the estate in Tract No. 1721, as
set forth and described in the Complaint end Declaration of Taking heretofore
Tiled in this cause, is the {total} sum of $6,075.00, inclusive of interest.
The sum of $5,706.00 was deposited into the registry of this Court as esti-
mated just compensation for said tract upon the filing of the Declaration of
Taking hereir.. Tae Court has Jurisdiction of the barties and the subject mat-
ter of this action. Service of process has been perfected either perscnally
or by publication of nctice, as prescribed by Rule TlA of the Federal Rules of
Civil Procedure, on ali rarties defendant heving compensable interests in the
subject tract.

IT IS, "HEREFORE, BY THE COURY CRDERED AND ADJUDGED:

{A) The vesting in pleintiff of title to the estate set forth in the
Cemplaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the land hereinabove referred to,
as said tract is cescriged therein, is hereby confirmed;

(B) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking
of Tract No. 1721, is the sgum of $5,700.00, inclusive of interest, and the res-
ervation by the atove-named defendant of the right to remcve, on or before
December 31, 1961, the brick building located thereon, heving a salvage value
of $375.00, which stipulated Just ccupensation of $5,700.00, inclusive of in-
terest has heretofore been disburbed to the sbove-named defendant by Orders
of this Court, filed September 3, 1959, and Mey 18, 1961, respectively.

Entered this / ° (iday of September 1961.

o W
A/P}ROV‘F\D: ‘ MM//LM
/; j e ?\""J;;////; JUDGE, Unijted States Distriet Géurt
[ o /r/ ; y %4
; (/{1/3'}17/ ’// /&Z‘ 4 ét.

PERRY . HROHN, As(z"t U, 5. Attdrney
’ ' w




Def. Jdgm't
with res.
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE pofyimps, - ..
NORTHERN DISTRICT COF OKLAHCMA T
United States cf Awmerics,
Plaintiff,
Civil No. 4793

V5.

)

)

)

196,29 Acres of Land, Mows or )
Less, Situate in Pmmsa, Creek g
)

)

T A

and Iulza Counties, Cklahoma,
and Tom Stanford, of al, and

Unknovn Gyners, Defendants. Tract(s) No{s). C=324

JUBGMENT ON STIPULATICN

On this day this cause comes on for consideration on the stipulation(s)
entered into by the plaintiff and the defendant(s)} therein named, which stipuiation(s)
is)(are) tendered herewith for filing herein.

The Court finds that plaintiff and F. N Lang and Georgia Lang, his wife,
snd Robert Lang, by Curtis P, Harris, Attornsy for, , defendent(s) herein,
have, by the stipulation(s) above referred to, agreed that the Just compensatiocn to
ve pald by the plaintiff for the teking of the estate(s) in Tract(s) No(s).

C-324 » @8 zet Torth and deseribed in the Complaint
and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause, is the (total) sum of
$16,320.00 » inciusive of interest. The sum of $13,500,00

2
was deposited into the registry of this Court as estimated Just compensation for saig
tract(s) upen the filing of the Declaration of Taking herein. The Court has Juris-
diction of the parties and the subject matter of this action. Service of process has
been perfected either versorally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule
T1A of the Federal Rulss of Civil Procedure, on all parties defendant heving compen-
sable interests in the subject tract{s).

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED :

{A) The vesting in pleintiff of title to the estate(s) set forth in the
Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the land({s) hereinabove referred to,
as said tract(s) (is)(ere) described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(B) The just compensation to be Paid by the plaintiff for the taking of
Tract{s) No{s). C-324 » is the sum of $15,500,00 ,
inclusive of interest, and the reservation by the above-named defendant(s) of the
right to remove on or before 31 December 1961 , (the)(all)(building(s})
improvement(s)} located thereon, having a (total) salvage value of $ 820,00 ; and

(c) Tne plaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the registry of this Court
the deficiency in the amount of $ 2,000.00 » Without interest.

Jurisdiection of this cause is retained for the entry of further and appro-
priate corders and decrecs.

Entered this '/ day of L 77 1961
I, ‘//4-:.[_,-(.(/1 —'%‘-'-It'-—’x‘r‘(f-/
APPROVED: JUDCE, Unifed States Disirict Court
' / s
; ’ [, .
o s o4 ATl

) . T A ALE rne
L7 (e o el BRboTReY

i vl [P,



A 1 A3 e bty 2o

Def. Jagu't
with res.
URITED STATES DISTRICT CGURT FOR THE cf imps.
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CKLAROMA
United States of Awerics,
Flajntify,

Civil No. %793

V8.

)
)
)
196.29 Acres of Land, More or Less, ) N o
Situmte in Pewnee, (reek and Tules ) FiL. 0N
Counties, Qklahoms, and Tom Stenford, ; ‘

)

et al, end Unknown Owners,
Defendants.

Tract(s) No(s). S‘:Dﬁsi:L‘ 2

JUDGMENT ON STIPULATICN

oW G T
Clerls, LI 5, Liig: -

On this day this cause comes on for considerstion on the stipulation(s)
entered into by the pl.aintiff and the defendant(s) therein named, vhich stipuiaticn{s)
&s)(are) tendered herewith for filing herein.

The Court finds that plaintiff and John Wilson and Avylene Wilson, his wife,
» defendant(s) herein,

have, by the stipulation{s) above referred to, sgreed that the Jjust compensation to
be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of the estate(s) in Tract(s) No(s).

G351 » &g aet Torth and described in the Ccrplaint
and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause, is the (total) sum of
% 8,600.,00 » inclusive of interest. The sum of % 8,000.00

r
was deposited into the registry of this Court as estimasted Just compensation for said
tract(s) upen the filing of the Declaration of Taking herein. The Court has Juris-
diction of the parties and the subject matter of this action. Service of process has
been perfected eitper Persorally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule
TIA of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties defendant having compen-
sable interests in the subject tract(s).

IT 13, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED :

(A) The vesting in plairtiff of title to the estate(s) set forth in the
Complaint and Declaraticn of Taking in and to the land(s) hereinabove referred to,
as said tract(s) {is)(sre) dzseribed therein, is hereby confirmed;

(B) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of
Tract{s) No(s). w351 » is the sum of § 8,000.00 ,
inclusive of interest, and the reservation by the above-named defendant(s) of the
right to remove on cr before December 31, 1961, (khel(all){kwidds :
iwprovement(s)) located thereon, heving a ttotal) salvage value of $110.00, but puawdx

vithout deduction for such selvage value, net §8,0600.00.
(C) The plaintiff shalli forthwith deposit into the registry of this Court

the deficiency in the azount of $600.00 y Witnout interest.

Jurisdietion of this cause is retained for the entry of further and appro-
Priate crders and decrecs.

Entered this /4 day of September 196y .

/7 /{..ﬁ“* ty \\// (“ Lot ep
APPROVED: JULGE, Unitféd States Distriok Court

i

5 Py A Frd,

Perry A. &rcun, Ass't U.p, Attorney

S = T o - B Tee— T



Def. Judgment
Without Res. of Imps.
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THEZ
NORTHERHN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,
Flaintiff, Civil No. 52@53 o
AN U S T

V5.

i70.01 Aeres of Land, More or Less,
S8ituate in Tulsa and Osage Counties,
Oklahows, and Clyde Jazobe, Jr., et

&1, and Unknown Cwners,
Defendants,

et S e M M e S i

JUDGHMENT ON STIPULATIGN

On this day this cause comes on for consideration on the stipuiation(s)
entered into by the defendant(s) therein named and the plaintiff, which
stipulation{s} (ere)(is) tendered herewith for filing herein,

The Court finds that plaintiff and Elvie McGee and Jerry McGee, her
busband,
s defendant(s) herein,
have, by the stipulation(s) above referred to, agreed that the just compen-
sation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of the estate(s) in Tract{s)

No(s). p-180B » as set forth and
described in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in
this cause, is the (total) sum of § 300,00 » inclusive of
interest. The sun of § 150,00 » was deposited into the registry

of this Court as sstimzted Just compensation for said tract(s) upon the filing
of the Deelaratica of Taking herein. The Court has jurisdiction of the
parties and the sibject matter of this action. Service of process has been
perfected either sersorally or by puklication aof notice, as prescribed by
Rule 714 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties defendant
having compensable interests in the subject tract{s).

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY TEE COURT GRDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(&) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate(s) set forth
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the land{s) hereinabQVE
referred to, as suid traet(s) (is)(are) described therein, is hersby confirmed;

(B) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of Tract(s) No(s). A«180E s is the sum of
$ 300.00 » inclusive of interest; and

(C} The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the registry pf this
Court the deficiercy in the amount of § 150.00 , without interest.

Jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the entry of further
and appropriate orders and decrees,

- : -
Intered this /g ¥ day of Beptember 1961 .

‘ /
/:_;}- / for T \/ A K
APPROVED: JUDGE, United States Distyfict Court

15 P, & ik,

7
Perry A. Krohn, Ass't U.S.

Avornay -

e AT e bt e e P . i e 4 Y ettt e



S CEE DISTRICT COURT FOR
DIATRICT OF ¢ b
Aok SRR kiR - 1 rimm 8 s A L s SRS A o =i Lo e ke £ e o At o 7 e Té AT St e et o 1} 7 4 b i - 1o e g TR ) P o

OUIDA

Flaintiff,

1
-
r.
1
o han G Skt St o e S e
s
o]
o
&

Tefendant,

NAL ENTRY OF JUDGRENT

This cause came on o he heard ihis

1987 da of September, 1961, wlaintiff appearing by her attoraey, ¥H. G. E.

Feaucramp, ihe delendant appearing by his atiormey, Thomas L. Palmer,
aud both parties amacuncing veady for trial and a jury bLaing waived, evidence
was introduced, ani the Court being fully advised, on considerarion finds
thet oiainiifl has sustained the allegations of her pecition and is entitled to
fadgraent accordingly.,

IT I8 THERLFORE ORDERDD, ADJUDCED
AND DECREED, by the Gourt that the plaintifi have and recover of said

defendant tnoe swm af S29, 000, 30 and for her coats herein expended.

DISTRICT

2 DIETRICT

HOM, -
JULa

L LATTON A,

7
v

Fom Wlaingivi.




o U

e, fqu

LI

Flelntiff,

.(._,w._,\.ﬁ_,._,v‘
e
.
&
13:
"
(X
[ 55!
&
[
<
[ ]
=

s fondant, 5

JOURNAL ENTRY OF JUDGMENT

This ¢ause carne on to he h

19k day of Septernber, 1901, plaintilf appearing by her amcrnay
Beauchamyp, the defondant appenring by nis attorney, Thomas i, Falmer,
and boib parties anucuncing ready for tzizl and & jury bhelng walved, evidence
was intrecaeed, and tne Court being fullv advised, on consideration finds

witled to

that plaintiff has sustained the allegations of har petitlon and iv

Jjudpment daccordingl .

DRE DHEDE ADJUDGLED

T THERLY

of sadd

AWND DECREFD, by che Court that the plainiifl buve and rans

dofen dant the sum of 500, D00, D0 and for Ler costs harals excendad.

AN, :zf{f.njc' DISTRICT
FUDRGE FOR THE NORTHEER~ DLYTRICT

E DPLAROMS,

IVELD AN LA RG34 5

TR .
.y /{i(" :fr ‘//

S / /

g / £ \t" / /,//C/j /d/’/“"/’/
/ F—Lorm,v fa Tl :r:i"f o

. T

Ariocenny Loy




. o
FILE 1

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE UNITED STATES FOR THE

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GKLAHOMA

oo e gReer
sEE gy B

o Ny
SPUBLE O oy

Cierh, U, 8 [sgelr

5163 - Civil

RALPH VONCHRILTZ, )
Plaintiff, ;

VG- : NG,

JAMES HUNTER FOUTCH, ;
Defendant.;

CRDER OF DISMISSAL.

Now on this =17, "day of September, 1961, the above entitled cause

came on for acaring on Stipulation for Dismissal and it appearing to the

Court thal said cause hae been fully and finally settled and the Court being

well and fully advised in the premises,

IT IS THEREEFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the

above entitled cause be and the same is hereby dismissed with prejudice to

the filing of a new action at the cost of defendant.

s s v i e s e e P



IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE UNITED STATES FoR et T
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

TRA CIE VONSCHRILTZ, ) TR TEN
) Cleats,
Plaintiff, )
)
-vE- ) NC. 5164 - Civil
)
JAMES HUNTER FOUTCH, )
)
Defendant.)

ORDER OF DISMISSAL

Now on this /2.7 day of September, 1861, the above entitled cause
came on for hearing on Stipulation for Dismisgal and it appearing to the
Court that said cause has been fully and finally settled and the Court being
well and fully advised in the premises,

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the
above entitled cause be and the same is hereby dismissed with prejudice to

the filing of a new action at the cost of defendant.




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE

HORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHGMA stioon 196
United States of America, ) “
Plaintift, %
vs. g Civil No. L6636
fialph 5. Bivine and Norma A, Biwvins, %
Defendanta, §

ORDER CONFIMING MARSHAL'S SALE

-t

Mow, on this _,_______ day of __ ¢, 7 1961, there coming on for
hearing the motion of the plaintlff hex‘eir}lf to confirm the sale of real propsrty
made by the I. 3. #arshal for tho Horthern Distrdict of Oklshoms on September 1%,
1961, under an order of sale, dated Sepbember 12, 1961, issued in this cause out
of ths offic: of the Gourt Clerk for the U, ¢. Distriot Court for the Worthern
District of (xlohoma, of the following-dascriped real property, to-wit:

Lot BEight (8), Hlock Six {6), in Nancy Lee Additlon to the

City of Miami, Ottawa County, State of Oklahama, according

to the amandsd rlat thereof,
and the Cowrd,having carefully examired the proceedings of the Marshal under
the order of sule and no one sppesring in objection therets and no exceptdons
having been filed, finds that due and legal notlce of the sale wae given by piabe=
lication ance & week Lor at least foar (L) wesks prior to the dete of sale in the
Miami Hews Hecord, & newspaper published and of gemersl circulabion iv the Coundby
of Otbawa, State of Gklahoma, as shown by the proof of publicatdon on file hersin
and that on the dygy fixed therein, September 12, 196L, the obova~described real
property was sold to the Federal Howsing Adulidstration, it being tie highest
and best bidcer thaerafor,

Tne uourt furiber finds that the ralo was in all respocts made in oo
formity with the iaw ir such cmse made and provided and the sale was in al)
respects legal.

IT I8, THERERPORE, ORDERED, ADJUDCED, AND DEUREED by the Uonrt that the
Barshalls sale aud all jroceedings under the order of sale heruin be and the same
are leroby approved znd coafirmed.

IT I3 TURTHER ORDERED thal Doyle V. Foreman, as U. S, Marshal for the
dorthern District of Oklaheme, make and exceote to the purchasor, Foderal Housing

Admintairation, o vood and sufficient deed for szuch oremizes so sold,

|

U Ted Tehtas TLobriat 5!'udge

e o N S © e e on e s e S



i ————————

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA Stp “:.1

United Stetes of Anmerica, X ,f
(:"‘:“I- - D.!\

)
) :
Plaintif?f, ; Civil Action No. h792
vs. ) Tracts Kos. L-1262
) N-1k39
592.70 Acres of lLard, More or Less,) N-1454E
Situate in Nowata and Rogers ) W-2316-1 thru
Countles, Oklahoma, and L. A. ; W-2316-5
Terrell et al, and Unknown Owners. W-2316E-1 thru
) W-2316E-9
Defendants. ; w-2322
W-23228
)
JUDGMENT
1.
Now, on this Q‘S day of ﬂ£4q$»$ . 1951, this metter
¥

comes on for disposition on application of plalntiff, United States
of America, for entry of Judgment on stipulations agreeing upon just
ccompensation, and the Court, after having examined the files in this
action and being advised by counsel for plaintiff, finds:

2.

This Jjudgment applies only to the estates condemned in the tracts
enumerated in the caption sbove, as such estates and tracts are described
in the declaration of taking filed in this action.

3.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and subject matter of
this action.

L,

Service of process has been perfected either personally, or by pub-
lication notice, as provided by Rule 71A of Federsl Rules of Civil Procedure
cn all parties defendant in this cause who are interested in subject traet.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in Paragraph 2 of the Complaint herein
give the United States of America the right, power, and authorlty to condemn
Tor public use the estates described in Paragraph 2 herein. Pursuant thereto,
on October 2), 1959, the United States of Americe has filed its declaration
of teking of puch described property, and title to the described estates in
such property should be vested in the United States of Ameriea as of the

date of filing the declaration of taking.



© 8 e wbar e o

&,

On filing of the Declaration of Taking, there was deposited in the
registry of this Court, as estimeted compensation for the taking of cer-
tain estates in the subject tracts certain sums of money, and part of these
deposits has been disbursed, as set out in Paragraph 14 below.

T-

On the date of taking in this action, the owners of the estates
taken 1n subject tracts were the defendents whose names are shown in
Paragraph 1h Lelow. Such named defendants are the only persons asserting
any interest in the estates taken in such tracts, all other persons having
either disclaimed or defaulted, and such named defendants are entitled to
receive the just compensation for the estates taken in these tracts.

8.

The owners of the subject tracts and the United States of America
have executed and filed herein stipulations as tc just compensation wherein
they have agreed that just compensation for the estates condemned in subject
tracts is in the amount shown as compensation in Paragraph 14 below, and
such stipulations should be approved.

9.

The stipulaticns as to just compensation mentioned in paragraph 8
included stipuletions that all improvements situated on Tracts L-1262 and
on Trects W-2316-1 through W-2316+5 and W-2316E-1 through W-2316E-9 were
excluded from the taking of such tracts and that title to such improvements
should be revested in the defendant owners.

10.

Certain deficiencies exist between the emounts deposited as
estimated compensation for scme of the subject tracts and the amounts
Tixed by the stipulations as to Just ccmpeneation, while a surplus exists
in the deposit for certain other traéts, as shown in paragraph 14 below.
Tke surplus in the deposit for certain tracts should be applied toward
parment pf the deficiencies in the deposits for the other trazcts and the
BWE necessary to cover the balance of sueh deficiencies should be deposited

by the Plaintiff,



e [P

11.

I7 13, THEREFORE, ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the United
States of America has the right, power, and authority to condemn for public
use the tracts named in Paragraph 2 nerein, as such tracts are particularly
described in the Complaint and Declaration of Tsking filed herein; and such
tracts, with the exception of the property excluded by Paragraeph 13, to
the extent of the estates described and for the uses and purposes described
in such Declaration of Taking, is condemned and title thereto is vested
in the United States of America, and all deferndants herein end all other
persons interested Zn such estates are forever barred from asserting any
claim thereto.

2.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that on the date of
taking, the owners of the cetates condemned herein in subject tracts were
the defendants whose nemes appear below in Paragraph 14, and the right to
Just compensation for the estates taken herein in these tracts is vested
in the partlies so named.

13.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED, that the stipula-
tions for exclusion of property mentioned in paragraph 9 above hereby are
confirtred, end title to the lmprovements situsted on tracts L-1262 and on
tracts W-2316-1 through W-2316~5 and W-2316E-1 through W-2316E-9 remains
vested in the respective owners.

1k,

IT 15 FURTAER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the stipulations
&s to just compensatlon, menticned in Paragraph 8 above, hereby are confirmed;
and the sums therein fixed are adopted es the awards of Jjust compensaticn

for the estates condemned in subject tracts as follows:

S ———



Tract No. L-1242

Owners:

Barbara Peck, a/k/a Barbara Allsn Peck

Arthur Allen Peck
Georgia Peck

County Treasurer of Nowata County (texes in amount of 15 cents)

Award of Just Compensation

pursuant to approved stipulation -
Title to ell improvements situated

on such tract and |

s o e e

Depesited as estimated compensation .

Deposit Deficiencey . . . . . . . .

Disbursed to owners . « « « + + + .

Balence due to owners . . . .

Tract No.

. e e . . . $5,520.00 $5,520.00

. . e« 5,520.00
+ 4w ncne
e e e e 5,520.00

“ s e e e e e e e None

N-1439

Owners:

W. A. Mattix
M. E. Mattix
W. N. Mattix
M. M. Mattix

Award of just compensation

pursuant o approved stipulation . . . . . $7,000.00 $7,000.00

Deposited ac estimeted compensation .

Depeosit deficdency . . . . v v . . .

Disbursed to ovmers . . . . . . .
Balance du= to owners e e e v

. 6,700.00

v e e . § 300.00
= s % s e+ e = ox e w none
e e e e e e e e e e .. $7,000.00

Tract No. N-1454E

Owner: Elmer C. Reynolds is owner.

Flrst Ketlonal Bank of Nowata owned mortgage.

Avard of just compensation

pursvant to approved stipulation .

$1,050.00 $1,050.00

Deposited us estimated compensation . . . . . . 1,050.00

Depceit Defledency - v v v v v v 4

Disbursed 10 owhers . . . . .« . . .

Balance dus to owners . .« o . . .

P nene
S e e e e e e s $1,050.00
e s v s e e 4 s e e e e Nohe



s A A a1 ¢ b e e et e ¢ e

Trects Nos. W-2316-1 through
H-z2316-5 and
W-P31EE-1 through
Wz JL6E-9

Ira Maddeox and Flogsie Meddox
Deposited as estimated compensation . . . . . . $21,900.00
Award of just compensation

pursuant to approved stipulation -
Title to all improvements situated

on such tracts and . . . . . . . . .. . . $21,785.00 $21,785.00
Deposit curdplds + ¢+ v v v @ v o v v v e . . . $ 0 215.00
Dicbursed tO OWNETE + + + 4 « v & + v & 4 o 4 & o v o & o 4 $21,785.00
Balance due t0 OWHEEE + v 4 & 4 4 4 v e b v e e e s e e e e none

Tracts Nog. W-2322 and W-2322E

Owner: C. E. Reed

Award of just ccmpensation
pursuant to approved stipulation . . . . . $2,500.00 $2,500.00

Deposited as estimeted compensation . . . . . . 1,975.00

Depceit deficiency . . . . . . v . . . . . . . $ 585.00

Disbursed o OWHEL « v & & v v 4 e v e kb e e e e e e e $1,975.00

Balance due 0O OWHEL + & = « & « o + s o « o = + « « o » + » $ 505.00
15.

il IS FURTEER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Clerk of
this Court shell transfer the ‘surplils in the deposit for Tracts Nos.
W-2316-1 through W-2316-5 and W-2316E-1 through W-2316E-9 inclusive,
in the amount of $115.00, to the deposit for tract No. N-1439, and such sum
shall be used toward payment of the deficiency existing in the deposit for
such tract.

The Jnited States of America shall deposit in the registry of
this Court in this civil action the bzlance of the total deposit deficiencies
for subject tracts in the apount of $710.00. Such deposit shall be placed

in the deposits for the respective tracts as follows:



In the deposit for Tract N-143¢ the sum of £185.00

In the deposit for Tracts Nos. W-2322 and
W-2322E the sum of $525.00

The Clerk of this Court then shall disburse:

1. From the deposit for Tract No. H-143G, the sum of $7,000.00,
Jointly, to W. A. Mattix, M. E. Mattix, W. . Mattix and
M. M. Mattix.

2. From the deposit for Tracts Nes. W-2322 and W-23225 the
sum of $525.00, to 0. E. Reed.

S P
/¢/ / -1:;4.,‘.,31{ W‘ At g

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APFRCVED:

(ol o AA o ia g
HUBERT A, MARLOW
First Assistant U. 3. Attorney




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,

Plaintiff, Civil Action No. L8139

Tracts Nos. N-1403E-1 and
N«lhO3E-2

V5.

158.63 Acres of Land, More
or Less, Situate in Rogers and
Nowate Counties, Oklehoma, and

e e e e e e e e e e e e

Clarence McSpedden, et al, %’
Defendants. TS
S gz;vmf
o
JUBGMENT ey G BT
o —————— Wi Tl
. T
1. (et H

Now, on this./.5 aay of ?fikhfjf; 1961, this metter
comes on for dispositicn on epplication S; plaintiff, United States of
America, for entry of judgment on a stipulation agreeing upon Jjust com-
pensaticn, and the Court, after having exemined the files in this action
and being edvised by counsel for plaintiff, finds:

2.

This judgment applies only to the estates condemned in the tracts
enumerated in tae caption above, as such estates and tracts sre described
in the declaration of taking filed in this action.

3.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and subject matter of
this action.

4,

Service of process has been perfected either personally, or by
publication notice, as provided by Rule T1A of Federal Rules of {ivil Pro-
cedure on all parties defendant in this cause who are interested in subject
tract.

3.

Tae Acts of Congress set out in Paragraph 2 of the compleint herein
give the United States of America the right, power, and authority to condemn
for public use the estates deseribed 1n Paragraph 2 herein. Pursuent thereto,
on January 27, 1960, the United States of America has filed its declaration of
taking of such descriled property, and title to the described estates in such
property should be vested in the United Stetes of America as of the date of

filing the declaration of taking.

ot - e o ——— oo i e i £ gt sare 1



6.

on filing of the Declaration of Taking, there was deposited in the
registry of this Court, as estimated compensation for the taking of
certain estates in the subject tracts & certain sum of mcney, and part
of this deposit has veen disbursed, as set out in Paragraph 14 below.

7.

On the date of teking in this setion, the owners of the estates
taken in subject tracts were the defendants whose names are shown in
Paragraph 14 below. Such named defendants are the only persons asserting
apny interest in the estates teken in such tracts, all other perscns having
either disclaimed or defaulted, and such named defendants are entitled to
recelve the Jjust compensation for the estates teken in these tracts.

&.

The owners of the subject tracts end the United Stetes of America
have executed and filed herein a stipulation as tc Just compensation wherein
they have agreed that just compensation for the est&tes condemned in subject
tracts is in the smount shown &s compensation in Paragraph 14 below, and such
stipulation should be pproved.

9.

A Stipuletion for Exclusion of Property, executed by James L. Reed
and Ide Bell Reed and the United States of America, was filed herein on
December 9, 1960, whereby certein improvements, situated on the subject tracts,
were excluded from the téking in this case and it was agreed that the award
of compensation for such tracts would be reduced by the salvage value of such
improvements, and such stipulation should be approved.

10.

A deficiency exists between the amount deposited as estimated
compensation for subject tracts and the amount fixed by the stipulation as
te Jjust compensaticn, and the amount of such defieiency should bte deposited
for the benefit »f the landowners. Such deficiency is set ocut in Parsgreph 14
below.

il.

IT IS, THEREFORE, (RDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the United

States of Americu has the right, power, and authority to condemn for public

use the tracts nemed in Paragraph 2 herein, as such tracts are particularly

+ it e < i -



described in the Complaint and Declarstion of Taking filed herein; and such
tracts, with the exception of the property excluded by Paragraph 13,
to the extent of the estates described and for the uses and purposes
deseribed in such Declaration of Taking, are condemned and title thereto is
vested in the United States of America, and all defendants herein and sll
other persons interested in such estztes are forever barred from asserting
any claim thereto.

12.

IT IS FURHTER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that on the date of
taking, the owners of the estates condemned herein in subject tracts were the
defendants whose names appear below in Paragraph 14, and the right to just
compereation for the sstates taken herein in these tracts ias vested in the
parties so named.

i3.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJULGED, AND DECREED, that the Stipulation
for Exclusion of Property mentioned in Paragraph 9 above is hereby confirmed,
and title to the property covered by such Stipulation remains vested in
the defendant owners.

1k,

IT IS FURTHDR OHDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the stipulation
as to Just compensation, mentioned in Paragraph 8 above, hereby is confirmed;
and the gpum $herzin fixed is adopted as the award of just compensation for the
estates condemned in subject tracts as follows:

Tracts Nos. N-1403E-1 and N-l4Q3E-2

Quners:
Jemes L. Reed and Ida Bell Reed are owners.
The Federal Land Bank of Wichita holds a mortgage.

Award of just ccupensation

bursuant to approved stipulation . . . . . . $2,500.00

Less salvage value of improvements reserved

by stipulation . . . - . . . . 00w . . 5.00

Wet Award . + . . . . . . .. ... ... 3210500 $2,495.00

Depos.ted as gstimated ccmpershtion . . .+ - - » 2,1?0.00
Deposit Geficiency . . - ¢ « + + + « = + & 2 4 . 345.00

Disbursed to owners:

Disbursed . « . . « . v v v v 4 e . e .. $2,150.00
Returned by owner and redeposited to

cover salvage vaelue of improvements

reserved . . . . . f ke e e s s e s s 5.00

Net Amount éisbursed . . . . . . ¢ « v & ¢ 4 4 4 & §2,lh5.00
Balance due £O OWHEIS + + + = =« v ¢« & v & & o & 4 o o o o o . § 350.00



15.

IT IS FURHTER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the United States
of America shall deposit in the registry of this Court, in this Civil Action,
to the eredit of subject tracts, the deficiency sum of $345.00, and the Clerk
of this Court then shall disburse from the deposit for subject tracts the sum

of $350.00 Jointly to the owners named in Paragraph 1k,

APPROVED:

ﬁ{%’E‘k /(( j";’. /‘J-". . '/ 1{’ 7'(,1 P
RT A. MARLOW

First Assistant U. S. Attorney

- . e e e Shdman bbb e =+ e £ -sebAetmmtpa s oy Y- =



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERY DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,

Plaintiff, Civil Action No. 4871

VE. Tract No. P-161h
608. 34 Acres of land, More
or Less, Situate in Nowata
and Rogers Counties, Oklahoma,
and Jennie M. Faulkner, et &l,

Defendants.

e e e e e A e

JUDGMENT

Now, on this ,\ day of  J. ./ 1961, this matter comes

on for disposition on application of plaintiff, United 3tates of America,
for entry of Judgment on a stipulation agreeing upon just compensation, and
the Court, afte:r having examined the files in this action and being adviged
by counsel For plaintiff, finds:

2

This judgment applies only to the estate condemned in Tract No.
P-1614, as such estate and tract are described in the Declaretion of Taking
filed in this action.

3.

Thae Court has Jurisdiction of the parties and subject matter of
this action.

b,

Jervice of process has been perfected elther personally, or by pub-
licetion notice, as provided by Rule T1lA of Federel Rules of Civil Procedure
on all parties defendant in this cause who are interested in subject tract.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the complaint herein
give the United States of America the right, power, and authority to cohdemn
Tor public use the esuate deseribed in paragraph 2 herein. Pursuant thereto,
oh March 2, 196G, the United States of Americs has Tiled its Decleration of
Teking of such deseribed preperty, and title to the described estate in such
property should be vested in the United States of Americs as of the date of

filing the Declaration of Taking.



4,

Jn filing of the Declaration of Taking, there was deposited in the
registry of this Court, as estimated compensation for the teking of a
certain estate in the subject tract a certain sum of money, and none of
this deposit hes been disbursed, as set out in Paragraph 12 beleow.

7.

Un the date of taking in this action, the owner of the estate
taken in subject tract was the defendant whose name is shown in paragraph 12
below. Such named defendant is the only person asserting any interest in
the estate taken in such tract, all other persons having either disclaimed
or defaulted, and such named defendant is entitled to receive the Just
compensaticn for the estate teken in this tract.

&.

The owner of the subject tract and the United States of America have
executed and filed herein a stipulation as to just compensation wherein they
heve agreed tha=z just compensation for the estate condemned in subject tract
is in the amounv shown as compensation in peragraph 12 below, and such stipu-
lation should be approved.

9.

A deficiency exisis between the amount deposited as estimated com-
pensation for subject tract and the amount fixed by the stipulation as to
Just compensaticn, and the amount of such deficiency should be deposited
for the benefit of the landowner. Such deficiency iB set out in paragraph 12
telow.

10.

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED thet the United
States of America, has the right, power, and authority to condemn for public
use the tract named irn parsgraph 2 herein, as such tract is particularly de-
scribed in the Complaint and Declaraticn of Taking filed herein; and such
tract, to the extent of the estete described and for the uses and purposes
deseribed in such Declaration of Taking, is condemned, and title thereto is
vested 1n the United States of fAmerica, as of the date of Tiling such
Declaration of Taking, and all defendants herein and all other persons

interested in such estats are forever barrved from asserting any claim thereto.




11.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that on the date of
teking, the owrer of the estate condemned herein in subject tract was the
defendant vhose name appears below in parsgraph 12, and the right to just
compensation fcr the estate taken herein in this tract is vested 1n the
party sc named.

2.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the stipulation
as to just compensation, mentioned in paragraph 8 sbove, hereby is confirmed;
and the sum therein lixed is adopted as the awerd of just compensation for the
estate condemned in subject tract as follows:

Tract No. P-161L

Qwner: Lewis P. Kell

Award of Jjust compensation pursuant

to stipulation . . . . . . . . 4. .. . $4,000.00 $4,000.00
Deposited es estimated compensation . . . . . . 3,400,00
Deposit deficieney « « « o 4 4 o a2 o « o 0 . 5 600.00
Disbursed to owner . . + & 4 4 4 e 4 0 b b e e e e e e e e § nene
Belance Que 1O OWIRBY + + « 4 4 & 4 v 4 v e v e e e e e e e a §h,000.00
i3

IT IS FURTEER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the United States
of America shall deposit in the registry of this Court, in ‘this Civil Action
to the credit of subject tract, the deficiency sum of $600.00, and the
Clerk of this Court then shall disburse frow the deposit for Tract No. P-161k,

to Lewis P. Kell, the sum of $k,000.00.

.

18 Koy s P A

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPRCVED:

P
AS//,;;444£QUZ}'¢4/ /?ﬁiauu4£1«F
HUBERT A. MARLOW
First Assistant U. 5. Attorney




UNITED 3TATES DLSTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISIRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States cf America, Civil Action No. L4884

Tracts Nos. K-1178
L-1241
L-1243

Plaintiff,
ve.

491.42 Acres of Lend, More

or Less, Situate in lowate and
Rogers Counties, Oklahoma, and
Ralph Dawson, et al,

Defendants.

B P N
s
=
3
o, 1

JUDGMENT

MOW, on this % day of _.f/ .27 1961, this metter comes on for

disposition on application of the plaingiff, United States of America, for
entry of Judgmeat on stipulations egreeing upon just compensation, and the
Court, after having exemined the files in this action and being advised by
counsel for plaintiff finds:

2.

This Judgment applies only to the surface interest in the estates
condemned in the tracts enumerated in the cuption above, as puch estates
and tracts are described in the Declaration of Takirng filed in this Civii
Action.

3.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter
of this acticn.

.

Service of Process has been perfected either personally or by
publication nctice as provided by Rule T1A of the Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure on all. parties defendant in thie cause who are interested in the
subject tracts.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in Paragraph 2 of the Complaint
herein give the United States of America the right, power and authority
to condemn Tor public use the estates described in Paragraph 2 herein.

Pursuant theretc on March 9, 1960, the United States of America has filed

4 e - e ————— _ -



its Declaration of Taking of such descrived property, and title to the
desceribed estates in such property should be vested in the United States
of America as of the date cf filing the Declarstien of Teking.

€.

On filing of the Declaraticn of Taking, there was deposited
in the Registry of this Court as estimated compensation for the tsking
of certain estates in the subject tracts, certain sums of meney, and
rart of these deposits have been disbursed, as set out in Paragraph 12
below.

T.

On the date of taking in this action, the owvmer of the surface
interest in the estates taken in the subject tracts was the defendant whose
name is shown in Paragraph 12 below. Such named defendsnt is the ohly person
asserting any interest in the estates taken in such tracts, all other persons
having elither disclained or defaulted, end such named defendant is entitled
to receive the just compensation for the estates teken in thege tracts.

8.

The owner of the subject tracts and the United States of Americs
have executed and filed herein Stipulations As To Just Compensation, wherein
they heve egreed that just compensation for the surface interest in the estates
condemned in subjeet tracts is in the amounts shown as compensation in Para-
graph 12, and such Stipulations should be approved.

9.

Deficiencies exist between the amcunts deposited as estimated
compensatlon for the surface interest in the subject tracts and the amounts
fixed by the Stipulatiosns As To Just Compensation, and the amounts of such
deficiencies should be deposited for the benefit of the landowners. Such
deficiencies are set out in Paragraph 12 below.

10C.

It Is Therefore ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United
States of America has the right, rover, and authority to condemm for
publiec use the tracts nemed in Paragraph 2 herein, as such tracts are
particularly descrited in the Complaint epnd Peclaration of Taking filed
herein; and the surface interest in such tracts, to the extent of the estates

described and for the uses end purposes described in such Declaration of Taking,

e i ettt < D L —— e - b



is condemn2d and title thereio is vested in the United States of America as
of the date of filing the Declarstion of Taking, and sll defendants
herein and =211 other persons interested in such estates are forever
barred frow asecerting any claim thereto.
11.
It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that on the date
of taking, the owner of the estates condemned herein in the subject tracts
was the person whose name appears below in Paragraph 12, and the right to
Just compensation for the respective estates taken herein in these tracts
is vested in the party 50 named.
12.
1t Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Stipule-
tions As To Just Cowpensation, mentioned in Paragraph 8 shove, nereby
are confirmed; and tte sums therein flxed are adeopted as the awards of
Just compensation for the estates condemned in subject tracts as follows:

Tract No. K-1178

Owner: P. W. Fusselman

Avard of just compensation for surface interest

T only, pursuent to stipulation . . . . . . . . $3,472.50 $3,k72.50
Deposited as eslimated compensation

for surface interest only . . . . & . . . . . 3,000.00
Deposit Defieierncy + « v o ¢ v v v v v v o v 4 . . $ bra.50
Disbursed 10 OWEET « v+ v v v v 4 4 v e e e e e e e e e $3,000.00
Balence due O CWIEr . . 4 v v v i u u ey e e e e e e $ L72.50

Tract No. L-1241

Owner: P. ¥W. Fusselman

Award of just compensation for surface interest

only, pursuant to stipulation . . . . . . .  $i4,500.00 $k,500.00
Deposited as estimated compensation for
surface interest only - . . . v . . . . . . L, 100.00
Deposit deficiencsy + v & v v v v v v 4w ow . . $ b0o.co
Disbursed to owner . v & v v v i u b e e e e e e e e e $it,300.00
Balance due L0 OWHET + + 4 v v v v 4 v 4 v e v e e e e . $ Loo.oo
3

B e84 R A ek 7 b - S——— - e



Tract No. L-1243

Owner: P. W. Fusselman

Award of just compensation, for su:face interest

only, pursuant to stipulation . . . . . . . . $2,315.00 $2,315.00
Depogited as estimated compensation for
surface interest only . . . . . . ., . . .. 2,000.00
Peposit deficiency . « + « v v v v 4 . v e . ., $ 315.00
Disbursed tC OWHBT & v v v 4 4 v v v v e e a n h e e e §2,000.00
Balance Gue 0 OWHET +» + & + & 4 v & v 0 v e e e e e e $ 315.00
13.

It Is Purther ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United States
of America shall deposit in the Registry of this Court in this Civil Action
the sum of $1,137.50 to cover the deposit deficiencies for the various tracts
&8 shown in paragraph 12, and such suw shell be allocated and placed in the

deposits for the respective tracte as follows:

In the deposit for Tract No. K-1178 the sum of $h72.50
In the depogit for Tract No. L-1241 the sum of 400,00
In the deposit for Traet No. L-1243 the sum of 315.00

The Clerk of this Court then shall disburse from the deposits for

subjJect tracts, to P. W. Fusselmer the sum of $1,187.50.

APPROVED:

-
1

R {i
A, MARLOW
First Assistant U. S. Attorney

R e R i sk U i | I



